
 

 

 

AGENDA 
Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education (SABE) 

Governing Board Regular Meeting 
 

Location: Via Google Meet 

Date: Wednesday, December 14, 2022 
Time: 6:30 pm 
Future Meeting Date: Wednesday, January 18, 2023 

 
Governing Council Members: 
Becky A. Torres, President; Brennan Divett, Vice President; Lisa Spangler, Treasurer; Scott Heller, Secretary; Mario 
Martinez, Member 

 
Others:  Jackie Rodriguez – Executive Director/Principal; Ashley Wolfel & Manda Haceesa – The Vigil Group; 

Alice Banks – Assistance with meeting notes 
 

Agenda details: 
I. Call to Order 

II. Approval of Agenda 
III. Approval of Minutes from November 16, 2022 General Meeting 
IV. Financial Report: August: Ashley Wolfel, SABE Business Manager, The Vigil Group 
V. Action Items:   

a. Approval of Financial Check Register Report 
b. BAR 24346-563-000-2223-0018-IB 
c. BAR 24349-563-000-2223-0019-IB 
d. BAR 11000-563-000-2223-0020-I 
e. BAR 24101-563-000-2223-0021-T 
f. BAR 24154-563-000-2223-0022-T 
g. BAR 23000-560-000-2223-0023-I 
h. Wellness Plan 
i. Executive Director to close school due to staff shortages or excessive student 

absences (COVID, Flu, RSV, etc.) 
VI. Closed Session 

a. Pursuant to the Open Meetings Act NMSA 1978, 10-15-I (H)(7) closed session 
is called to address sensitive student information, SABE’S Safe School’s Plan.  

b. Reconvene, statement closure 
VII. Action Item:  

j. School Safety Plan 
VIII. Discussion Items 

a. Policy Committee 
i. Wellness Plan 

ii. Safe Schools Plan 
b. Governing Board Training – Kelly Callahan 

i. Survey: Focus Priorities 
c. Charter Amendment to Eliminate 8th grade from our grade level span for 

the 2023-2024 school year 
IX. Principal’s Update 

a. Fiscal & Operations 
b. Instruction & Data 
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X. Public Comment 
XI. Announcements 

XII. Adjourn 



 

 

 

MINUTES 
Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education (SABE) 

Governing Board Regular Meeting 
 

Location: Via Google Meet 

Date: Wednesday, November 16, 2022 
Time: 6:30 pm 
Future Meeting Date: Wednesday, December 14, 2022 

 
Governing Council Members: 
Becky A. Torres, President - present via Google Meet 
Brennan Divett, Vice President - present via Google Meet 
Lisa Spangler, Treasurer – present via Google Meet 
Scott Heller, Secretary – present via Google Meet 
Mario Martinez, Member - absent 

 
Others:  Jackie Rodriguez – Executive Director/Principal – present via Google Meet 

Ashley Wolfel – The Vigil Group – present via Google Meet, dismissed at 7:08pm 
Manda Hacessa – The Vigil Group – present via Google Meet, dismissed at 7:08pm 
Kelly Callahan – present via Google Meet 

 
Agenda details: 

I. Call to Order 
Becky called the meeting to order at 6:48PM. 

 
II. Approval of Agenda 

Brennan moved and Lisa seconded the motion to approve the agenda.  The motion was passed 
unanimously. 

III.  
IV. Approval of Minutes from October 19, 2022 General Meeting 

Lisa moved and Brennan seconded the motion to approve the minutes with the change requested  
from Lisa to change the name from Lisa to Becky who opened the meeting of the October 19, 
2022 General Meeting. The motion was passed unanimously. 

V. Revision: Lisa opening the meeting must be changed to Becky opening the meeting.   
 

VI. Financial Report: October: Ashley Wolfel, SABE Business Manager, The Vigil Group 
Ashley reviewed the financial reports and the information from the Finance Committee meeting  
that was held prior to the Governing Board meeting.  

VII.  
VIII. Action Items:   

a. Approval of Financial Check Register Report 
Brennan moved, and Lisa seconded the motion to approve the October Financial Check 
Register Report.  The motion was passed unanimously. 
 

b. BAR 26107-563-000-2223-0011-IB 
Brennan moved and Lisa seconded the motion to approve the Increase Budget BAR for a  
NM Fellows grant that was received.  The motion was passed unanimously. 
 

c. BAR 31200-563-000-2223-0012-IB 



 

Page 2 

Brennan moved and Lisa seconded the motion to approve the Increase Budget BAR for a 
capital outlay funding/rental reimbursement that was received.  The motion was passed 
unanimously. 
 

d. BAR 25153-563-000-2223-0013-I 
Brennan moved and Lisa seconded the motion to approve the Increase Budget BAR for   
Medicaid funding that was received.  The motion was passed unanimously. 
 

e. BAR 31701-563-000-2223-0014-I 
Brennan moved and Lisa seconded the motion to approve the Increase Budget BAR for a 
capital outlay funding/rental reimbursement that was received.  The motion was passed 
unanimously. 
 

f. BAR 21000-563-000-2223-0015-I 
Brennan moved and Lisa seconded the motion to approve the Increase Budget BAR for   
Food Services funding that was received.  The motion was passed unanimously. 
 

g. BAR 23000-560-000-2223-0016-D 
Brennan moved and Lisa seconded the motion to approve the Decrease Budget BAR to 
non-instructional support.  The motion was passed unanimously. 
 

h. BAR 11000-563-000-2223-0017-I 
Brennan moved and Lisa seconded the motion to approve the Increase Budget BAR to  
adjust operational funds.  The motion was passed unanimously. 
 

IX. Discussion Items 
a. Policy Committee 

Lisa shared the updates and the details discussed at the policy meeting that was held this 
week. She shared the work on the Wellness Plan and the process of this review with it 
being ready for the Governing Board in December and approval in January. Jackie 
shared that the hope is to have the Safe Schools Plan in that same timeline working with 
the school’s Instructional Leadership Team and the School Health Advisory Committee 
(SHAC).  
 

b. Governing Board Training – Kelly Callahan 
Kelly shared the need for all Governing Board members to complete the survey to help 
her determine the Governing Board’s focus priorities based on the needs of the school, 
including membership, facilities, and ongoing Board training. Kelly asked Jackie to send 
the email directly to all members to complete before next month’s meeting so that she can 
gather the data to determine the training needs for the following months. This work plays 
into the training hours required for the Governing Board members. Lisa also shared that 
it was discussed during our Policy Committee that an annual calendar of items to 
complete will be developed to ensure that things are covered as needed each school year.  
 

X. Principal’s Update 
a. Jackie shared topics of both Fiscal & Operations and Instruction & Data to the Governing  
b. Board. Report attached.  

 
XI. Public Comment 

None 
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XII. Announcements 
None 

 
XIII. Adjourn 

Brennan moved and Lisa seconded that the meeting be adjourned. The motion passed  
unanimously, and the meeting was adjourned at 8:11 PM. 

  



 

Page 4 

Principal’s Report 



Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Fiscal Year 2022

Balance Sheet as of November 30, 2022

Description 11000        

Operational 

13000-

Transportation

14000 

Instructional 

Materials

21000          

Food Service

23000 

Activities

24101 Title I 24106- IDEA 

B 

11011 - Bank Accounts $726,950.39 $4,547.78 $0.36 ($9,807.11) $21,901.31 ($11,729.84) ($11,506.49)

15000 - Prepaid Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal of Account Type: Asset $726,950.39 $4,547.78 $0.36 ($9,807.11) $21,901.31 ($11,729.84) ($11,506.49)

Subtotal of Account Group: Assets $726,950.39 $4,547.78 $0.36 ($9,807.11) $21,901.31 ($11,729.84) ($11,506.49)

23124 - State Retirement System 

Contributions

$12,428.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $413.02 $0.00

23125 - Employee Insurance $7,313.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $265.73 $0.00

23126 - Unemployment Insurance ($413.10) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

23127 - Workers' Compensation $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

23134 - Employer State Retirement 

System

$20,759.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $675.96 $0.00

23135 - Employer Insurance $11,871.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $415.38 $0.00

23137 - Employer Workers' Comp $11.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

23142 - State Income Tax $3,421.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $112.08 $43.49

23147 - Voluntary Deductions $481.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8.49 $0.00

Subtotal of Account Type: Liability $55,884.91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,890.66 $43.49

32300 - Unreserved Fund Balance $490,797.85 $0.00 $0.36 $15,860.26 $23,120.06 ($13,903.82) ($62,508.36)

Net Increase/Decrease $180,267.63 $4,547.78 $0.00 ($25,667.37) ($1,218.75) $283.32 $50,958.38

Subtotal of Account Type: Fund 

Balance/Retained Earnings

$671,065.48 $4,547.78 $0.36 ($9,807.11) $21,901.31 ($13,620.50) ($11,549.98)

Subtotal of Account Group: 

Liabilities/Fund Balance

$726,950.39 $4,547.78 $0.36 ($9,807.11) $21,901.31 ($11,729.84) ($11,506.49)
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Fiscal Year 2022

Balance Sheet as of November 30, 2022

24154- Titile II 24189- Title 

IV 

24301- 

CARES Act 

24308- 

CRRSA

24316- Air 

Quality Grant 

24330- ARP 25153- 

Medicaid 

26107 REC/ 

District Agent

27109 

Instructional 

Materials GAA

($13,802.54) ($1,680.26) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($40,749.94) $36,376.78 $547.89 ($0.05)

$5,914.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

($7,887.69) ($1,680.26) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($40,749.94) $36,376.78 $547.89 ($0.05)

($7,887.69) ($1,680.26) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($40,749.94) $36,376.78 $547.89 ($0.05)

$0.00 $127.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $403.53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $63.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $208.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $788.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $100.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $49.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $34.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $2.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $537.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,314.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

($1,477.80) ($12,162.81) ($251.29) ($8,831.71) ($3,184.00) ($9,298.40) $33,710.74 $547.89 ($0.05)

($6,409.89) $9,945.21 $251.29 $8,831.71 $3,184.00 ($32,766.46) $2,666.04 $0.00 $0.00

($7,887.69) ($2,217.60) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($42,064.86) $36,376.78 $547.89 ($0.05)

($7,887.69) ($1,680.26) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($40,749.94) $36,376.78 $547.89 ($0.05)
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Fiscal Year 2022

Balance Sheet as of November 30, 2022

27202 Open 

SciEd 

Expansion 

Initiative 

31200 PSCOC 31701 SB-9 

Local

31703 SB-9 

Cash

Total

$0.00 ($24,661.52) $121,154.35 $28,026.35 $825,567.46

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,914.85

$0.00 ($24,661.52) $121,154.35 $28,026.35 $831,482.31

$0.00 ($24,661.52) $121,154.35 $28,026.35 $831,482.31

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,372.69

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,660.22

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($387.70)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,433.82

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,436.60

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11.50

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,631.76

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $502.43

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $59,671.32

($1,700.00) $0.00 $119,697.21 $28,026.35 $598,442.48

$1,700.00 ($24,661.52) $1,457.14 $0.00 $173,368.51

$0.00 ($24,661.52) $121,154.35 $28,026.35 $771,810.99

$0.00 ($24,661.52) $121,154.35 $28,026.35 $831,482.31
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Budget Summary

Budget Summary as of November 30, 2022

Fund Description Annual Budget  Actual (YTD)  Annualized Budget  Annualize vs Actual   FY22  FY23-FY22 

Fund 11000  Operational $2,413,178.00 $1,012,000.54 1,005,490.83$         6,509.71$                  $     1,050,578.30 (38,577.76)$       

Fund 13000  Pupil Transportation $38,260.00 $17,390.00 15,941.67$              1,448.33$                 -$                     17,390.00$         

Fund 21000  USDA Food Reimbursement 40,000.00$             $19,317.60 16,666.67$              2,650.93$                 35.00$                  19,282.60$         

Fund 23000  Activities  $                         -    $            8,173.00 -$                        8,173.00$                 -$                     8,173.00$           

Fund 24101  Title I $96,716.00 -$                     40,298.33$              (40,298.33)$               $          20,747.92 (20,747.92)$       

Fund 24106  IDEAB $62,541.00 -$                     26,058.75$              (26,058.75)$              17,708.33$           (17,708.33)$       

Fund 24146-CSP  $                         -    $                       -   -$                        -$                         -$                     -$                   

Fund 24154  Title II $17,689.00 -$                     7,370.42$                (7,370.42)$               3,096.67$             (3,096.67)$         

Fund 24189  Student Supp Academic Achievement 26,490.00$             -$                     11,037.50$              (11,037.50)$              4,166.67$             (4,166.67)$         

Fund 24301  CARES Act  $                         -    $                       -   -$                        -$                         -$                     -$                   

Fund 24308  CRRSA, ESSR II  $                         -    $                       -   -$                        -$                         52,218.92$           (52,218.92)$       

Fund 24312 CRRSA Retention Stipend  $                         -    $                       -   -$                        -$                         1,400.00$             (1,400.00)$         

Fund 24316  Air Quality Grant  $                         -    $                       -   -$                        -$                         -$                     -$                   

Fund 24330  ESSR III ARP 359,981.00$           -$                     149,992.08$            (149,992.08)$            -$                     -$                   

Fund 25153  Title XIX MEDICAID 3/21 Years -$                       $2,666.04 -$                        2,666.04$                 1,981.47$             684.57$              

Fund 26107  REC/District Fiscal Agent $34,730.00  $                       -   14,470.83$              (14,470.83)$              2,443.33$             (2,443.33)$         

Fund 27107  2012 GOB Student Library SB66 5,864.00$               -$                     2,443.33$                (2,443.33)$               -$                     -$                   

Fund 27153  Extended Learning Transportation  $                         -    $                       -   -$                        -$                         -$                     -$                   

Fund 27201 School Lunch Co-Pay  $                 635.00  $                       -   264.58$                   (264.58)$                  -$                     -$                   

Fund 27202  Open SciEd Expansion Initiative  $                         -    $                       -   -$                        -$                         -$                     -$                   

Fund 31200  PSCOC Lease Reimbursement $175,762.00  $                       -   73,234.17$              (73,234.17)$              -$                     -$                   

Fund 31701  SB9 Local  $            64,762.00 $1,471.85 26,984.17$              (25,512.32)$              1,483.09$             (11.24)$              

Fund 31703  SB9 State Match Cash $0.00  $                       -   -$                        -$                         -$                   

-$                        

Total Revenues 3,336,608.00$        1,061,019.03$      1,390,253.33$         (329,234.30)$            1,155,859.70$      (94,840.67)$       

Fund Description Annual Budget  Actual (YTD)  Annualized Budget  Annualize vs Actual   FY22  FY23-FY22 

Function 1000 - Instruction $1,945,005.00 $430,445.57 810,418.75$            (379,973.18)$             $        370,057.77 60,387.80$         

Function 2100 - Students $255,507.00 $62,282.50 106,461.25$            (44,178.75)$               $          73,132.42 (10,849.92)$       

Function 2200 - Instruction  $              7,002.00 $3,055.00 2,917.50$                137.50$                     $                      -   3,055.00$           

Function 2300 - General Administration  $          189,873.00 $76,818.04 79,113.75$              (2,295.71)$               $67,422.97 9,395.07$           

Function 2400 - School Administration $115,717.00 $36,719.64 48,215.42$              (11,495.78)$               $          34,714.56 2,005.08$           

Function 2500 - Central Services $109,252.00 $42,699.87 45,521.67$              (2,821.80)$                $          43,238.33 (538.46)$            

Function 2600 - Operation & Maintenance of Plant  $          249,798.00 $171,928.72 104,082.50$            67,846.22$                $        201,190.19 (29,261.47)$       

Function 3100 - Food Services Operations  $            31,823.00 $8,631.46 13,259.58$              (4,628.12)$                $                      -   8,631.46$           

Fund 11000 - Operational 2,903,977.00$        832,580.80$         1,209,990.42$         (377,409.62)$            789,756.24$         42,824.56$         

Fund 13000 - Pupil Transportation  $            38,260.00 $12,842.22 15,941.67$              (3,099.45)$               -$                     12,842.22$         

Fund 14000 - Instructional Materials -$                              -$                            -$                        44,984.97$                $                      -   -$                   

Fund 21000- Food Services Operations $55,860.00 $44,984.97 23,275.00$              (13,883.25)$               $                      -   44,984.97$         

Fund 23000- Activities $23,120.00  $            9,391.75 9,633.33$                3,987.17$                  $            9,729.17 (337.42)$            

Fund 24101 - Title I  $            96,716.00 $13,620.50 40,298.33$              (28,748.35)$               $          12,609.99 1,010.51$           

Fund 24106 - Entitlement IDEA-B  $            62,541.00  $          11,549.98 26,058.75$              (26,058.75)$               $                      -   11,549.98$         

Fund 24146-Charter School Program -$                        7,887.69$                 -$                     -$                   

Fund 24154 - Teacher/Principal Training & Recruiting  $            17,689.00  $            7,887.69 7,370.42$                (5,152.82)$                $               110.00 7,777.69$           

Fund 24189 - Student Supp Academic Achievement  $            26,490.00 $2,217.60 11,037.50$              (11,037.50)$              1,750.00$             467.60$              

 Fund 24301-CARES Act  $                         -    $                       -   -$                        -$                         -$                     -$                   

Fund 24308- CRRSA  $                         -    $                       -   -$                        -$                         66,633.47$           (66,633.47)$       

Fund 24316-Air Quality  $                         -    $                       -   -$                        42,064.86$               -$                     -$                   

Fund 24330 - ARP  $          359,981.00 $42,064.86 149,992.08$            (149,992.08)$            4,650.00$             37,414.86$         

Fund 25153-Medicaid $33,711.00  $                       -   14,046.25$              (14,046.25)$              -$                     -$                   

Fund 26107-REC/District Fiscal Agent $34,730.00  $                       -   14,470.83$              (14,470.83)$              -$                     -$                   

Fund 27107 - 2012 GOB Student Library SB-66  $              5,864.00  $                       -   2,443.33$                (2,443.33)$               -$                     -$                   

Fund 27109 - GAA of 2019  $                         -    $                       -   -$                        -$                         -$                     -$                   

Fund 27130-Feminine Hygiene Products  $                         -    $                       -   -$                        -$                         -$                     -$                   

Fund 27153 - Extended Learning Transportation  $                         -    $                       -   -$                        -$                         -$                     -$                   

Fund 27201 - School Lunch Co-Pay  $                 635.00  $                       -   264.58$                   (264.58)$                  -$                     -$                   

Fund 27202 - Open SciEd Expansion Initiative $1,700.00  $                       -   708.33$                   (708.33)$                  -$                     -$                   

Fund 31200-PSCOC $175,762.00  $          24,661.52 73,234.17$              (48,572.65)$              -$                     24,661.52$         

Fund 31701-Capital Improvements SB-9 Ad Valorem $184,459.00 $14.71 76,857.92$              (76,843.21)$              3,528.24$             (3,513.53)$         

Fund 31703-Capital Improvements SB-9 Cash Match  $            28,027.00  $                       -   11,677.92$              (11,677.92)$              -$                     -$                   

Total Expenses For all Funds 4,049,522.00$        1,001,816.60$      1,687,300.83$         (685,484.23)$            888,767.11$         113,049.49$       

Revenues

Expenditures
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Sandoval Academy for Bilingual Education   

Revenue Report

Revenue Report as of November 30, 2022   

Description Budget (YTD) Actual (YTD) Available (YTD)

Fees - Activities $0.00 $6,510.00 $6,510.00
State Equalization Guarantee $2,413,178.00 $1,005,490.54 $1,407,687.46

Fund 11000  Operational $2,413,178.00 $1,012,000.54 $1,414,197.46

Fund 13000  Pupil Transportation $38,260.00 $17,390.00 $20,870.00

Fund 21000  USDA Food Reimbursement $40,000.00 $19,317.60 $20,682.40

Fund 2300 Activities $0.00 $8,173.00 ($8,173.00)

Fund 24101  Title I $96,716.00 $0.00 $96,716.00
Fund 24106  IDEAB $62,541.00 $0.00 $62,541.00
Fund 24154  Title II $17,689.00 $0.00 $17,689.00

Fund 24189  Student Supp Academic Achievement $26,490.00 $0.00 $26,490.00

Fund 24330  ESSR III ARP $359,981.00 $0.00 $359,981.00

Fund 25153  Title XIX MEDICAID 3/21 Years $0.00 $2,666.04 ($2,666.04)

Fund 26107 REC/District $34,730.00 $0.00 $34,730.00

Fund 27107  2012 GOB Student Library SB66 $5,864.00 $0.00 $5,864.00

Fund 27201  School Lunch CoPay $635.00 $0.00 $635.00

Fund 31200 PSCOC $175,762.00 $0.00 $175,762.00

Fund 31701  SB9 Local $64,762.00 $1,471.85 $63,290.15
Grant Total $3,336,608.00 $1,061,019.03 $2,288,608.97
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education    

Expenditure Report    

Expenditure Report as of November 30, 2022    

Description Budget (YTD) Actual (YTD) Encumbrance 

(YTD)

Available 

(YTD)Salaries Expense-Long-term Sub $33,046.00 $3,936.50 $56,709.93 ($27,600.43)
Salaries Expense-Teacher $717,222.00 $204,098.53 $513,094.19 $29.28
Salaries Expense-Kinder Teachers $120,112.00 $31,639.51 $85,878.56 $2,593.93
Salaries Expense- EA $0.00 $14,053.30 $31,321.54 ($45,374.84)
Salaries Expense-Kinder EA $50,228.00 $4,274.60 $16,243.56 $29,709.84
Salaries Expense-Fine  Arts $70,850.00 $13,625.00 $51,775.00 $5,450.00
Salaries Expense-Sped Teacher $91,823.00 $17,658.20 $65,494.68 $8,670.12
Salaries Expense-After School At-Risk $21,600.00 $5,775.00 $15,960.00 ($135.00)
Stipend -Teacher $14,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $6,000.00
Stipend -SPED $0.00 $538.44 $1,461.55 ($1,999.99)
Stiped- EA $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
Stiped-TESOL $2,200.00 $2,141.20 $0.00 $58.80
Stipend- Bilingual $31,500.00 $0.00 $24,500.00 $7,000.00
Stipend- ELT Teacher $28,977.00 $0.00 $28,976.08 $0.92
Stipend- ELT SPED $4,937.00 $0.00 $2,676.47 $2,260.53
Stipend-ELT Kinder Teacher $2,676.00 $0.00 $2,676.00 $0.00
Additional Compensation $3,000.00 $0.00 $2,363.00 $637.00
Employee Benefit $410,435.00 $109,072.18 $294,807.60 $6,555.22
Professional Development $960.00 $959.43 $0.00 $0.57
Professional Development $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 ($60.00)
Professional Development- SPED $12,000.00 $1,338.16 $10,168.77 $493.07
Other Professional/Technical Services $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00
Other Charges $900.00 $219.03 $573.00 $107.97
Other Charges- SPED $0.00 $190.00 $0.00 ($190.00)
Other Charges $782.00 $581.19 $200.00 $0.81
Other Instructional Materials $28,329.00 $0.00 $3,341.18 $24,987.82
Software $12,480.00 $12,417.05 $0.00 $62.95
General Supplies and Materials $10,162.00 $6,868.65 $3,191.36 $101.99
General Supplies and Materials- Fine Arts $1,000.00 $279.86 $0.00 $720.14
General Supplies and Materials- SPED $1,000.00 $0.00 $181.93 $818.07
Supply Assets (Under $5K) $263,786.00 $719.74 $457.80 $262,608.46

Function 1000 - Instruction $1,945,005.00 $430,445.57 $1,231,052.20 $283,507.23

Salaries Expense-Coordinator $4,621.00 $4,620.84 $0.00 $0.16
Salaries Expense-Nursing Assistant $15,449.00 $5,583.81 $9,865.14 $0.05
Salaries Expense-Registrar $15,450.00 $5,584.20 $9,865.66 $0.14
Salaries Expense - Speech Therapist $58,871.00 $16,581.53 $45,006.97 ($2,717.50)
Stipend-Coordinator $3,000.00 $807.73 $2,192.28 ($0.01)
Stipend-ELT Coordinator $3,212.00 $0.00 $3,212.00 $0.00
Stipend-Speech Therapist $3,294.00 $0.00 $3,293.50 $0.50
Employee Benefit $46,148.00 $9,492.73 $18,481.23 $18,174.03
Diagnosticians - Contracted $14,995.00 $6,683.38 $8,213.00 $98.62
Occupational Therapists - Contracted $22,305.00 $0.00 $22,301.76 $3.24
Therapists - Contracted $18,000.00 $0.00 $17,537.00 $463.00
Psychologists - Contracted $3,500.00 $0.00 $2,749.50 $750.50
Specialists - Contracted $29,321.00 $8,470.38 $20,800.68 $49.94
Professional Development $1,000.00 $585.00 $282.24 $132.76

Other Professional/Technical Services $15,841.00 $3,471.30 $12,367.95 $1.75
General Supplies and Materials $500.00 $401.59 $0.00 $98.41

Function 2100 - Support Services-Students $255,507.00 $62,282.50 $176,168.91 $17,055.59

General Supplies and Materials $7,002.00 $3,055.00 $1,462.50 $2,484.50

Function 2200 - Support Services-Instruction $7,002.00 $3,055.00 $1,462.50 $2,484.50

Salaries Expense-Executive Director $107,000.00 $41,153.80 $65,846.20 $0.00
ELT Stipend-Superintendent $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
Employee Benefits $46,577.00 $16,325.69 $27,957.77 $2,293.54
Auditing $17,946.00 $11,300.82 $6,644.68 $0.50
Legal $2,500.00 $595.73 $1,904.27 $0.00
Advertising $6,250.00 $5,142.00 $324.59 $783.41
Board Training $4,600.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $0.00

Function 2300 - Support Services-General Administration $189,873.00 $76,818.04 $104,977.51 $8,077.45
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education    

Expenditure Report    

Expenditure Report as of November 30, 2022    

Salaries Expense-Assistant Principal $39,548.00 $12,168.40 $27,378.80 $0.80
Salaries Expense-Office Manager/Clerks $40,512.00 $12,112.06 $28,388.46 $11.48
Stipend- Assistant Principal $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
Employee Beneftis $24,763.00 $7,569.58 $17,260.15 ($66.73)
Professional Development $0.00 $20.15 $0.00 ($20.15)
Other Charges $3,894.00 $3,347.00 $0.00 $547.00
General Supplies and Materials $2,000.00 $1,502.45 $462.75 $34.80

Function 2400 - Support Services-School Administration $115,717.00 $36,719.64 $73,490.16 $5,507.20

Other Professional/Technical Services $94,190.00 $30,031.18 $63,238.28 $920.54
Software $12,762.00 $12,668.69 $0.00 $93.31
General Supplies and Materials $2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.00

Function 2500 - Central Services $109,252.00 $42,699.87 $63,238.28 $3,313.85

Salaries Expense-Custodian $38,494.00 $10,522.66 $17,803.65 $10,167.69
Educational Retirement $17,562.00 $4,063.75 $8,974.68 $4,533.57
Other Charges $32,222.00 $12,537.88 $19,527.96 $156.16
Electricity $27,071.00 $13,344.71 $12,655.29 $1,071.00
Natural Gas (Buildings) $4,527.00 $550.38 $2,849.62 $1,127.00
Communication Services $7,519.00 $2,579.00 $2,394.78 $2,545.22
Renting Land and Buildings $82,046.00 $84,741.08 $0.00 ($2,695.08)
Rentals of Computers and Related Equipment $3,526.00 $2,184.43 $890.84 $450.73
Property Liability Insurance $33,431.00 $33,403.00 $0.00 $28.00
General Supplies and Materials $3,000.00 $6,685.33 $1,676.59 ($5,361.92)
Supply Asset (Under $5k) $400.00 $1,300.00 $0.00 ($900.00)
Gasoline $0.00 $26.50 $0.00 ($26.50)

Function 2600 - Operation & Maintenance of Plant $249,798.00 $171,928.72 $66,773.41 $11,095.87

Salaries Expense-Food Service Coordinator $25,972.00 $6,952.64 $18,953.73 $65.63
Employee Benefits $5,603.00 $1,430.99 $4,134.69 $37.32
Other Contract Services $248.00 $247.83 $0.00 $0.17

Function 3100 - Food Services Operations $31,823.00 $8,631.46 $23,088.42 $103.12

Fund 11000 - Operational $2,903,977.00 $832,580.80 $1,740,251.39 $331,144.81

Pupil Transportation-13000

Transportation Contractors $38,260.00 $12,842.22 $25,417.78 $0.00

Fund 13000 - Pupil Transportation $38,260.00 $12,842.22 $25,417.78 $0.00

USDA Fund-21000

Food $46,070.00 $41,140.59 $18,859.41 ($13,930.00)
General Supplies and Materials $9,790.00 $3,493.39 $1,001.47 $5,295.14
''''Supply Assets ($5,000 or less)'''' $0.00 $350.99 $0.00 ($350.99)

Fund 21000 - USDA Food Reimbursement $55,860.00 $44,984.97 $19,860.88 ($8,985.85)

Activities-23000

Other Charges $6,872.00 $182.50 $50.00 $6,639.50
General Supplies and Materials $16,248.00 $9,209.25 $22.28 $7,016.47

Fund 23000 - Activities $23,120.00 $9,391.75 $72.28 $13,655.97

Title I-24101

General Supplies and Materials $34,400.00 $0.00 $34,400.00 $0.00

Function 1000 - Instruction $34,400.00 $0.00 $34,000.00 $0.00

Salaries Expense-Coordinator $60,316.00 $9,915.75 $33,534.41 $16,865.84
Employee Benefits $0.00 $3,704.75 $11,582.45 ($15,287.20)
General Supplies and Materials $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00

Function 2100 - Support Services-Students $62,316.00 $13,620.50 $45,116.86 $3,578.64

Fund 24101 - Title I $96,716.00 $13,620.50 $80,564.86 $2,530.64
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IDEA-B-24106
Salaries Expense $50,041.00 $8,669.92 $0.00 $41,371.08
Educational Retirement $0.00 $2,880.06 $0.00 ($2,880.06)

General Supplies and Materials $0.00 $0.00 $486.20 ($486.20)

Function 1000 - Instruction $50,041.00 $11,549.98 $486.20 $38,004.82

Speech Therapists - Contracted $12,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,500.00

Function 2100 - Support Services-Students $12,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,500.00

Fund 24106 - IDEA-B $62,541.00 $11,549.98 $486.20 $50,504.82

Title II-24154
Professional Development $8,845.00 $4,044.96 $9,441.44 ($4,641.40)

Function 1000 - Instruction $8,845.00 $4,044.96 $9,441.44 ($4,641.40)

Professional Development $8,844.00 $3,842.73 $548.48 $4,452.79

Function 2400 - Support Services-School Administration $8,844.00 $3,842.73 $548.48 $4,452.79

Fund 24154 - Title II $17,689.00 $7,887.69 $9,989.92 ($188.61)

Student Support Academic Achievement-24189

Other Contract Services $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
Software $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
General Supplies and Materials $6,227.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,227.00

Function 1000 - Instruction $7,227.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,227.00

Salaries Expense-Coordinator $19,263.00 $1,636.35 $10,363.65 $7,263.00
Employee Beneftits $0.00 $581.25 $3,579.57 ($4,160.82)

Function 2100 - Support Services-Students $19,263.00 $2,217.60 $13,943.22 $3,102.18

Fund 24189 - Student Supp Academic Achievement $26,490.00 $2,217.60 $13,943.22 $10,329.18

ARP-24330

Salaries Expense- Tutor $40,995.00 $6,405.00 $22,917.06 $11,672.94
Additional Compensation $30,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00
Employee Benefits $0.00 $1,784.08 $6,678.08 ($8,462.16)
Professional Development $0.00 $250.00 $125.00 ($375.00)
Other Charges $0.00 $2,473.94 $0.00 ($2,473.94)
Software $0.00 $9,395.00 $4,050.00 ($13,445.00)
General Supplies and Materials $0.00 $444.06 $0.00 ($444.06)
Supply Assets (Under $5K) $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00

Function 1000 - Instruction $125,995.00 $20,752.08 $33,770.14 $71,472.78

Salaries Expense- Coordinator $28,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,000.00
Salaries Expense-Student Support $15,563.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,563.00
Other Professional/Technical Services $55,998.00 $8,255.94 $21,015.12 $26,726.94

Function 2100 - Support Services-Students $99,561.00 $8,255.94 $21,015.12 $70,289.94

Legal $10,630.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,630.00

Function 2300 - Support Services-General Administration $10,630.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,630.00

Other Charges $1,800.00 $1,799.00 $0.00 $1.00
Supply Asset (Under $5k) $1,000.00 $349.99 $0.00 $650.01

Function 2400 - Support Services-School Administration $2,800.00 $2,148.99 $0.00 $651.01

Salaries Expense- IT $22,133.00 $5,259.44 $11,833.59 $5,039.97
Educational Retirement $0.00 $1,555.63 $3,484.40 ($5,040.03)

Function 2500 - Central Services $22,133.00 $6,815.07 $15,317.99 ($0.06)

Professional Development $0.00 $195.00 $0.00 ($195.00)
Other Contract Services $29,671.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29,671.00
General Supplies and Materials $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
Supply Asset (Under $5k) $10,260.00 $0.00 $6,420.00 $3,840.00

Function 2600 - Operation & Maintenance of Plant $40,431.00 $195.00 $6,420.00 $33,816.00

Transportation Contractors $58,431.00 $3,897.78 $13,642.22 $40,891.00
Function 2700 - Student Transportation $58,431.00 $3,897.78 $13,642.22 $40,891.00

Fund 24330-ARP $359,981.00 $42,064.86 $90,165.47 $227,750.67

Medicaid-25153
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Specialists - Contracted $33,711.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,711.00

Fund 25153 - Title XIX MEDICAID 3/21 Years $33,711.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,711.00

REC/District- 26107

Salaries Expense $32,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,500.00
Additional Compensation $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
Other Charges $230.00 $0.00 $0.00 $230.00

Fund 26107- REC/District $34,730.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,730.00

2012 GOB Student Library SB-66-27107

Library and Audio-Visual $5,864.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,864.00

Fund 27107 - 2012 GOB Student Library SB-66 $5,864.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,864.00

School Lunch Co-Pay-27201

Food $635.00 $0.00 $0.00 $635.00

Fund 27201 - School Lunch Co-Pay $635.00 $0.00 $0.00 $635.00

27202- OpenSciEd Expansion Initiative 

General Supplies and Materials $1,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,700.00

Fund 27202- OpenSciEd Expansion Initiative $1,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,700.00

31200-PSCO

Renting Land and Buildings $175,762.00 $24,661.52 $151,100.48 $0.00

Fund 31200- PSCO $175,762.00 $24,661.52 $151,100.48 $0.00

SB-9 Local- 31701

County Tax Collection Costs $650.00 $14.71 $0.00 $635.29

Function 2300 - Support Services-General Administration $650.00 $14.71 $0.00 $635.29

Supply Assets (Under $5K) $183,809.00 $0.00 $4,638.80 $179,170.20

Function 4000 - Capital Outlay $183,809.00 $0.00 $4,638.80 $179,170.20

Fund 31701 - SB-9 Local $184,459.00 $14.71 $4,638.80 $179,805.49

SB-9 State Match Cash-31703
Supply Assets (Under $5K) $28,027.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,027.00

Fund 31703 - SB-9 State Match Cash $28,027.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,027.00

Grand Total $4,049,522.00 $1,001,816.60 $2,136,491.28 $911,214.12
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Cleared Checks     

Cleared Checks as of November 30, 2022   

Last Reconciled
10/31/2022

Date Source Document Item Number Description Deposit Withdrawal Description 
8/12/2022 APV23-007 2233 Penske Truck Rental $111.83
10/19/2022 APV23-015 2307 806 Technologies Inc. $2,250.00
10/19/2022 APV23-015 2311 Cooperative Educational Services $3,502.52
10/19/2022 APV23-015 2313 Dual Language Education of New $1,440.00
10/19/2022 APV23-015 2318 Power-On Technology Services $1,337.50
11/1/2022 11-001 11-001 Medicaid Reimbursement, Fundraiser $159.90
11/1/2022 PVM23-052 Wells Fargo $39,927.92
11/2/2022 11-004 11-004 CLM Deposit $2,394.50
11/3/2022 PVM23-051 NMPSIA $20,021.72
11/4/2022 11-002 11-002 Chocolate Fundraiser $61.00
11/8/2022 11-005 11-005 CLM Deposit $2,464.00
11/8/2022 PVM23-050 NMRHCA $3,519.17
11/9/2022 PVM23-054 Internal Revenue Service $11,716.38
11/10/2022 11-006 11-006 SEG Novemeber 2022 $201,098.10
11/10/2022 APV23-016 2322 Amazon.com, Inc. $843.49 Supplies for School 

11/10/2022 APV23-016 2323 Cooperative Educational Services $4,789.16
11/10/2022 APV23-016 2324 Discovery Education $2,473.94
11/10/2022 APV23-016 2325 Extra Space Management $375.00
11/10/2022 APV23-016 2326 Fulcrum Building, LLC $26,780.48
11/10/2022 APV23-016 2327 Herrera Coaches Inc. $5,580.00
11/10/2022 APV23-016 2328 Home Depot $79.12
11/10/2022 APV23-016 2329 Mealtime/The CLM Group,Inc $694.06
11/10/2022 APV23-016 2331 Southwest Copy Systems- Equipment $467.49
11/10/2022 APV23-016 2332 Staples $1,777.86
11/10/2022 APV23-016 2333 The Vigil Group, LLC $5,756.81
11/10/2022 APV23-016 2334 Verizon Wireless/Straight Talk $259.55
11/15/2022 11-003 11-003 Medicaid Reimbursement, 

Thanksgiving Lunch, CLM Deposit

$4,969.77

11/15/2022 PVM23-053 NMERB $32,319.67
11/16/2022 11-007 11-007 SB-9 Local- Sandoval County $779.57
11/16/2022 11-012 11-012 Thanksgiving Lunch $74.00
11/16/2022 APV23-017 2335 Accountability and Compliance $374.66
11/16/2022 APV23-017 2336 Amazon.com, Inc. $137.18 Supplies for School 

11/16/2022 APV23-017 2338 Cooperative Educational Services $2,501.80
11/16/2022 APV23-017 2339 Matthews Fox, P.C. $327.65
11/16/2022 APV23-017 2340 NWEA $3,055.00
11/17/2022 PVM23-056 Wells Fargo $39,614.59
11/18/2022 11-008 11-008 deposits $183.00
11/22/2022 11-009 11-009 CLM Deposit $2,023.50
11/23/2022 PVM23-057 Internal Revenue Service $11,655.11
11/25/2022 PVM23-055 New Mexico Taxation & Revenue $2,841.64
11/29/2022 11-010 11-010 USDA September 2022, 

Transportation November 2022

$15,068.40

11/30/2022 11-013 11-013 Medicaid Reimbursement $45.11
Sub Total $229,320.85 $226,531.30
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Bank Register Report 

As of November 30, 2022
Bank Account 
Wells Fargo

Date Number Type Payee/From Status Deposit Withdrawal
11/1/2022 Payroll Liability Check Wells Fargo Non-Void $39,927.92
11/1/2022 11-001 Cash Receipt Medicaid Reimbursement, Fundraiser Non-Void $159.90
11/2/2022 11-004 Cash Receipt CLM Deposit Non-Void $2,394.50
11/3/2022 Payroll Liability Check NMPSIA Non-Void $20,021.72
11/4/2022 11-002 Cash Receipt Chocolate Fundraiser Non-Void $61.00
11/8/2022 Payroll Liability Check NMRHCA Non-Void $3,519.17
11/8/2022 11-005 Cash Receipt CLM Deposit Non-Void $2,464.00
11/9/2022 Payroll Liability Check Internal Revenue Service Non-Void $11,716.38
11/10/2022 11-006 Cash Receipt SEG Novemeber 2022 Non-Void $201,098.10
11/10/2022 2322 AP Warrant Amazon.com, Inc. Non-Void $843.49
11/10/2022 2323 AP Warrant Cooperative Educational Services Non-Void $4,789.16
11/10/2022 2324 AP Warrant Discovery Education Non-Void $2,473.94
11/10/2022 2325 AP Warrant Extra Space Management Non-Void $375.00
11/10/2022 2326 AP Warrant Fulcrum Building, LLC Non-Void $26,780.48
11/10/2022 2327 AP Warrant Herrera Coaches Inc. Non-Void $5,580.00
11/10/2022 2328 AP Warrant Home Depot Non-Void $79.12
11/10/2022 2329 AP Warrant Mealtime/The CLM Group,Inc Non-Void $694.06
11/10/2022 2330 AP Warrant NMAOSA Non-Void $60.00
11/10/2022 2331 AP Warrant Southwest Copy Systems- Equipment Non-Void $467.49
11/10/2022 2332 AP Warrant Staples Non-Void $1,777.86
11/10/2022 2333 AP Warrant The Vigil Group, LLC Non-Void $5,756.81
11/10/2022 2334 AP Warrant Verizon Wireless/Straight Talk Non-Void $259.55
11/15/2022 Payroll Liability Check NMERB Non-Void $32,319.67
11/15/2022 11-003 Cash Receipt Medicaid Reimbursement, 

Thanksgiving Lunch, CLM Deposit

Non-Void $4,969.77

11/16/2022 11-007 Cash Receipt SB-9 Local- Sandoval County Non-Void $779.57
11/16/2022 11-012 Cash Receipt Thanksgiving Lunch Non-Void $74.00
11/16/2022 2335 AP Warrant Accountability and Compliance Non-Void $374.66
11/16/2022 2336 AP Warrant Amazon.com, Inc. Non-Void $137.18
11/16/2022 2337 AP Warrant Bernalillo Public School Student Non-Void $23,549.49
11/16/2022 2338 AP Warrant Cooperative Educational Services Non-Void $2,501.80
11/16/2022 2339 AP Warrant Matthews Fox, P.C. Non-Void $327.65
11/16/2022 2340 AP Warrant NWEA Non-Void $3,055.00
11/17/2022 Payroll Liability Check Wells Fargo Non-Void $39,614.59
11/18/2022 11-008 Cash Receipt deposits Non-Void $183.00
11/22/2022 11-009 Cash Receipt CLM Deposit Non-Void $2,023.50
11/23/2022 Payroll Liability Check Internal Revenue Service Non-Void $11,655.11
11/25/2022 Payroll Liability Check New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Non-Void $2,841.64
11/29/2022 11-010 Cash Receipt USDA September 2022, 

Transportation November 2022

Non-Void $15,068.40

11/30/2022 11-013 Cash Receipt Medicaid Reimbursement Non-Void $45.11
Sub Total $229,320.85 $241,498.94
Grand Total $229,320.85 $241,498.94
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education  

Payroll Register  

Payroll Register Report as of November 30, 2022  

Wages/Deductions Employer Employee 
Gross Wages $0.00 $118,228.72 37 Employees 

Basic Life $170.95 $0.00
Davis Vision $49.54 ($30.44)
Dental $531.33 ($349.50)
Dental High United Concordia $20.02 ($8.58)
Dental High United Concordia- $18.66 ($12.44)
Dental Supplemental $17.16 ($11.44)
ERB $17,977.92 ($11,216.54)
ERB Less 24 K $2,112.77 ($973.22)
ERB- Supplemental $0.00 ($11.25)
Federal Withholding $0.00 ($6,374.75)
FICA $6,887.56 ($6,887.56)
Long Term Disability $227.54 ($151.76)
Medical $10,459.96 ($6,696.31)
Medical Supplemental $0.00 ($0.06)
Medicare $1,610.81 ($1,610.81)
NMRHCA $2,342.95 ($1,171.54)
State Unemployment Ins. $139.95 $0.00
State Withholding - NM $0.00 ($2,835.84)
Vision $40.35 ($26.37)
Vision Supplemental $8.76 ($3.98)
Voluntary Life $0.00 ($313.82)
Sub Total $42,616.23 $6,459.11
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education        

Outstanding Purchase Orders 

Report at of November 30, 2022     
PO Number Type Vendor Name Date Issued PO Amount Invoiced Amount Remaining Encumbrance

SABE230002-1 Regular Felicitas Reyes 7/1/2022 $250.00 $162.13 $87.87

SABE230004-1 Regular Militza Zamora de Giesel 7/1/2022 $250.00 $151.26 $98.74

SABE230005-1 Regular Sarah Farrell 7/1/2022 $250.00 $74.62 $175.38

SABE230008-1 Dollar Fulcrum Building, LLC 11/14/2022 $181,188.70 $25,913.49 $155,275.21

SABE230009 Dollar Intrado-School Messanger 7/1/2022 $550.00 $550.00 $0.00
SABE230012-1 Regular School Specialty, Inc. 7/1/2022 $4,638.80 $0.00 $4,638.80

SABE230013-2 Dollar NWEA 7/1/2022 $4,517.50 $3,055.00 $1,462.50
SABE230015 Dollar Charter School Nursing Services 7/1/2022 $15,839.25 $3,471.30 $12,367.95
SABE230017 Regular Sown to Grow 7/1/2022 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00

SABE230019 Dollar Home Depot 7/1/2022 $500.00 $273.66 $226.34
SABE230020 Dollar United Postal Service 7/1/2022 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00
SABE230021 Dollar Verizon Wireless/Straight Talk 7/1/2022 $2,520.00 $1,480.85 $1,039.15
SABE230022 Dollar Accountability and Compliance 7/1/2022 $3,746.60 $1,498.64 $2,247.96
SABE230025 Dollar Matthews Fox, P.C. 7/1/2022 $2,500.00 $595.73 $1,904.27
SABE230027 Dollar Extra Space Management 7/1/2022 $2,196.00 $950.00 $1,246.00
SABE230028 Dollar Clifton Larson Allen, LLP 7/1/2022 $16,378.00 $11,300.82 $5,077.18
SABE230029-1 Dollar ACES 7/1/2022 $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00
SABE230030-1 Dollar Centurylink 7/1/2022 $245.00 $481.93 ($236.93)
SABE230031 Dollar Power-On Technology Services 7/1/2022 $16,227.54 $6,709.38 $9,518.16
SABE230032-1 Dollar Southwest Copy Systems- Equipment 7/1/2022 $467.49 $467.49 $0.00
SABE230033-1 Dollar Southwest Copy Systems-Service 7/1/2022 $2,607.78 $214.63 $2,393.15
SABE230034-1 Dollar Amazon.com, Inc. 7/1/2022 $4,843.89 $3,842.77 $1,001.12
SABE230035-1 Regular Amazon.com, Inc. 7/1/2022 $1,299.85 $0.00 $1,299.85

SABE230036 Dollar Fiber Platform LLC 7/1/2022 $1,500.00 $504.90 $995.10
SABE230037 Regular Discount School Supply 7/1/2022 $1,134.97 $0.00 $1,134.97

SABE230039 Dollar Cooperative Educational Services 7/1/2022 $2,749.50 $0.00 $2,749.50
SABE230040-1 Dollar Cooperative Educational Services 7/1/2022 $10,000.00 $1,787.00 $8,213.00
SABE230041 Dollar Cooperative Educational Services 7/1/2022 $22,301.76 $0.00 $22,301.76
SABE230042 Dollar Cooperative Educational Services 7/1/2022 $29,271.06 $8,470.38 $20,800.68
SABE230044-1 Dollar Cooperative Educational Services 7/1/2022 $23,516.92 $2,501.80 $21,015.12
SABE230045 Regular Dual Language Education of New 

Mexico

7/21/2022 $134.00 $0.00 $134.00

SABE230047 Dollar Extra Space Management 7/21/2022 $2,125.27 $844.77 $1,280.50
SABE230048 Dollar The Vigil Group, LLC 7/1/2022 $69,161.90 $28,784.05 $40,377.85
SABE230050 Regular Pro-Ed, Inc. 7/25/2022 $486.20 $0.00 $486.20

SABE230052 Regular American Steel Carports Inc. 7/26/2022 $6,420.00 $0.00 $6,420.00

SABE230054 Regular 806 Technologies Inc. 7/26/2022 $2,250.00 $2,250.00 $0.00

SABE230055 Dollar Great Minds 7/22/2022 $3,341.18 $0.00 $3,341.18
SABE230058 Regular Verizon Wireless/Straight Talk 7/27/2022 $215.92 $0.00 $215.92

SABE230059 Regular Jason's deli 7/27/2022 $292.38 $270.10 $22.28

SABE230064-1 Dollar Herrera Coaches Inc. 8/8/2022 $50,220.00 $11,160.00 $39,060.00
SABE230067 Dollar Public Charter Schools of New Mexico 8/11/2022 $4,600.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00
SABE230070 Regular SitSpots 8/11/2022 $44.98 $0.00 $44.98

SABE230071-2 Dollar Cooperative Educational Services 8/16/2022 $11,181.93 $631.23 $10,550.70
SABE230077 Regular Lisa McCutcheon 8/29/2022 $44.00 $0.00 $44.00

SABE230078 Regular Citlalli Mendoza 8/29/2022 $44.00 $0.00 $44.00

SABE230079 Regular Vanessa Lomeli 8/29/2022 $44.00 $0.00 $44.00

SABE230080 Regular Diane Vaughn 8/29/2022 $44.00 $0.00 $44.00

SABE230082 Regular Dolores Vargas 8/29/2022 $44.00 $0.00 $44.00

SABE230083 Regular Jackie Rodriguez 9/2/2022 $45.00 $0.00 $45.00

SABE230084 Regular Mealtime/The CLM Group,Inc 9/1/2022 $375.00 $250.00 $125.00

SABE230085 Regular American Reading Company 9/1/2022 $17,200.00 $0.00 $17,200.00

SABE230086 Regular American Reading Company 9/1/2022 $17,200.00 $0.00 $17,200.00

SABE230089-1 Regular Clear Channel Outdoor 9/1/2022 $5,466.59 $5,142.00 $324.59

SABE230092 Dollar Staples 9/1/2022 $1,351.72 $1,351.72 $0.00
SABE230096 Regular Clifton Larson Allen, LLP 9/12/2022 $1,425.00 $0.00 $1,425.00

SABE230098 Regular Joshua Forthmann 9/12/2022 $44.00 $0.00 $44.00

SABE230099 Regular Dina Ortega 9/12/2022 $44.00 $0.00 $44.00

SABE230101 Regular Alani Corona 9/12/2022 $44.00 $0.00 $44.00

SABE230102 Regular Peter Montoya 9/12/2022 $44.00 $0.00 $44.00

SABE230104 Regular Easy Keys 9/12/2022 $26.61 $0.00 $26.61
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education        

Outstanding Purchase Orders 

Report at of November 30, 2022     
SABE230105 Regular Lisa McCutcheon 9/12/2022 $44.00 $0.00 $44.00

SABE230108 Regular Amazon.com, Inc. 9/12/2022 $2,213.83 $1,095.00 $1,118.83

SABE230114 Regular Public Charter Schools of New Mexico 9/26/2022 $375.00 $0.00 $375.00

SABE230120 Regular Veritiv 9/27/2022 $807.68 $707.68 $100.00

SABE230121 Dollar West Mesa Lock and Safe LLC 7/26/2022 $200.00 $80.40 $119.60
SABE230124 Dollar Bernalillo Public School Student 9/29/2022 $60,000.00 $41,140.59 $18,859.41
SABE230126 Regular Ricardo Castro 10/5/2022 $44.00 $0.00 $44.00

SABE230127 Regular Erika Duran 10/5/2022 $44.00 $0.00 $44.00

SABE230130-2 Dollar BMSI-Rosario Romar 10/4/2022 $17,537.00 $0.00 $17,537.00
SABE230132-2 Dollar Amazon.com, Inc. 10/18/2022 $800.02 $763.56 $36.46
SABE230134 Regular HDSupply 10/18/2022 $220.08 $0.00 $220.08

SABE230143 Dollar Nexus E Rate Services LLC 10/25/2022 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
SABE230145-1 Regular Amazon.com, Inc. 11/10/2022 $50.53 $40.53 $10.00

SABE230148 Regular City of Rio Rancho 11/15/2022 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00

SABE230149 Regular Dual Language Education of New 

Mexico

11/16/2022 $5,800.00 $0.00 $5,800.00

SABE230151 Regular Dual Language Education of New 

Mexico

11/16/2022 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00

SABE230152 Regular ICSS, Inc. 11/28/2022 $53.88 $0.00 $53.88

SABE230153 Regular ASCD 12/1/2022 $478.00 $0.00 $478.00

SABE230154 Regular Amazon.com, Inc. 12/1/2022 $265.69 $0.00 $265.69

SABE230155 Regular Staples 12/1/2022 $156.32 $0.00 $156.32

SABE230156 Regular WIDA 12/1/2022 $957.90 $0.00 $957.90

Sub Total $654,583.22 $171,269.41 $483,313.81
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education 

Purchase Order Totals 

Purchasing Totals By Vendor Report as of 11/30/2022

Vendor Name Purchasing Total
806 Technologies Inc. $2,250.00
Accountability and Compliance $3,746.60
ACES $8,000.00
Alani Corona $44.00
Alice Banks $489.08
Amazon $160.34
Amazon.com, Inc. $9,690.92
American Reading Company $42,900.00
American Steel Carports Inc. $6,420.00
ASCD $478.00
Bernalillo Public School Student $60,000.00
BMSI-Rosario Romar $17,537.00
Centurylink $716.85
CES $110,634.81
Charter School Nursing Services $15,839.25
Citlalli Mendoza $44.00
City of Rio Rancho $25.00
Clear Channel Outdoor $5,466.59
Clifton Larson Allen, LLP $17,945.50
Cynthia Kelsey $44.00
Diane Vaughn $44.00
Dina Ortega $44.00
Discount School Supply $1,134.97
Discovery Education $2,473.94
Dolores Vargas $44.00
Dual Language Education of New $10,874.00
Easy Keys $26.61
Erika Duran $44.00
Extra Space Management $4,321.27
Felicitas Reyes $361.24
Fiber Platform LLC $1,500.00
Fulcrum Building, LLC $314,903.04
Getty Industrial Training $585.00
Great Minds $3,341.18
Harris School Solutions $12,682.05
HDSupply $3,966.46
Herrera Coaches Inc. $55,800.00
High Plains Regional Education $325.00
Home Depot $773.62
ICSS, Inc. $53.88
Intrado-School Messanger $550.00
Jackie Rodriguez $4,097.52
Jason's deli $292.38
Joshua Forthmann $44.00
Lisa McCutcheon $88.00
Maria Estrada $44.00
Matthews Fox, P.C. $2,500.00
Mealtime/The CLM Group,Inc $1,406.49
Militza Zamora de Geisel $439.24
Nexus E Rate Services LLC $4,000.00
NMAOSA $60.00

9



Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education 

Purchase Order Totals 

Purchasing Totals By Vendor Report as of 11/30/2022

NMMEA $190.00
NMPSIA-Risk Premium $33,403.00
NWEA $4,517.50
Paola Baker $44.00
Penske Truck Rental $111.83
Peripole $279.86
Peter Montoya $44.00
Power School $11,829.62
Power-On Technology Services $16,227.54
Pro-Ed, Inc. $486.20
Public Charter Schools of New Mexico $7,727.00
R&B Commercial Service, Inc. $247.83
Raptor TEchnologies $595.00
Renee Kubler $266.48
Ricardo Castro $44.00
Rio Rancho Public Schools $50.00
Sarah Farrell $583.72
Scenario Learning $636.54
School Life $94.15
School Nurse Supply $401.59
School Specialty, Inc. $6,387.46
Schoolhouse Driveline $895.00
Scripps National Spelling Bee, Inc. $182.50
Shamrock Supply $69.31
SitSpots $44.98
Smore $1,799.00
Solution Tree $245.13
Southwest Copy Systems- Equipment $2,651.92
Southwest Copy Systems-Service $2,607.78
Sown to Grow $3,500.00
Staples $6,876.48
The Vigil Group, LLC $69,161.90
Triple J Glass Mirrors and Doors LLC $1,300.00
United Postal Service $60.00
Vanessa Lomeli $44.00
Veritiv $2,073.28
Verizon Wireless/Straight Talk $2,735.92
Weiss Bros. $195.00
West Mesa Lock and Safe LLC $274.75
WIDA $957.90
World's Finest Chocolate, Inc. $8,845.00

Total $917,939.00
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Bank Reconciliation

School: Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Bank: Wells Fargo

Account Description: Main Checking Account

Statement Date: November 30, 20222 

Beginning Balance per bank: 846,467.80$                               

Cleared transactions: (226,531.30)$                              

Deposits and Credits: 229,320.85$                               

Other bank adjustments -$                                            

849,257.35$                               

Ending balance per bank

Plus: Outstanding Deposits

Plus:Cleared items prior to entry -$                                            

Less: Outstanding Checks (23,689.89)$                                

Balance per GL 825,567.46$                               
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education   

Oustanding Checks   

Outstanding Checks as of November 30, 2022  

Last Reconciled Statement Date

10/31/2022 11/30/2022
Date Source Document Item Number Description Withdrawal

9/27/2022 APV23-013 2291 West Mesa Lock and Safe LLC $80.40

11/10/2022 APV23-016 2330 NMAOSA $60.00
11/16/2022 APV23-017 2337 Bernalillo Public School Student 

Nutrition

$23,549.49

Sub Total $23,689.89
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B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

07/01/2022 06/30/2023To:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2022-2023

Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L 
FTE

24346 
Individual
s with 
Disabilitie
s 
Education 
Act 
(IDEA)/A
mercian 
Rescue 
Plan Act 
of 2021 
(APR)

2100 Support 
Services-Students

53218 Specialists 
- Contracted

2000 Special 
Programs

563001 
Sandoval 
Academy of 
Bilingual 
Education-
Admin Office

0000 No Job 
Class

$11,703 $11,703

Sub Total $11,703

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $11,703

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

563-000-2223-0018-IB

Initial Budget

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Ashley  Wolfel, Business Manager

505-938-7731

ashley@vigilgroup.net

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

To budget in funds per PED Award letter.

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

Approvals by Digital Signature

Name Role Date

Ashley  Wolfel Business Manager 11/22/2022 1:23:40 PM

No

Revenue $11,70324346.0000.44504

Flowthrough



B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

07/01/2022 06/30/2023To:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2022-2023

Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L 
FTE

24349 
IDEA/Am
ercian 
Rescue 
Plan Act 
of 2021 
(ARP) 
Preschool 
CFDA 
84.173X

2100 Support 
Services-Students

53218 Specialists 
- Contracted

2000 Special 
Programs

563001 
Sandoval 
Academy of 
Bilingual 
Education-
Admin Office

0000 No Job 
Class

$1,055 $1,055

Sub Total $1,055

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $1,055

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

563-000-2223-0019-IB

Initial Budget

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Ashley  Wolfel, Business Manager

505-938-7731

ashley@vigilgroup.net

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

To budget in funds for Preschool IDEA-B per PED award letter.

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

Revenue $1,05524349.0000.44504

Flowthrough



B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

07/01/2022 06/30/2023To:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2022-2023

Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L 
FTE

11000 
Operation
al

2600 Operation & 
Maintenance of 
Plant

54610 Rental - 
Land and 
Buildings

0000 No 
Program

563001 
Sandoval 
Academy of 
Bilingual 
Education-
Admin Office

0000 No Job 
Class

$82,046 $945 $82,991

11000 
Operation
al

2600 Operation & 
Maintenance of 
Plant

56118 General 
Supplies and 
Materials

0000 No 
Program

563001 
Sandoval 
Academy of 
Bilingual 
Education-
Admin Office

0000 No Job 
Class

$5,300 $5,360 $10,660

Sub Total $6,305

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $6,305

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

563-000-2223-0020-I

Increase

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Maranda  Haceesa, Business Manager

505-938-7700 ext 114

maranda@vigilgroup.net

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

To Increase budget due to additional revenue received 

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

Revenue $6,30511000.0000.41701

General Fund / Capital 
Outlay / Debt Service



B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

07/01/2022 06/30/2023To:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2022-2023

Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L 
FTE

24101 
Title I Part 
A - ESEA 

2100 Support 
Services-Students

51100 Salaries 
Expense

0000 No 
Program

563001 
Sandoval 
Academy of 
Bilingual 
Education-
Admin Office

1211 
Coordinator/Su
bject Matter 
Specialist

$60,316 ($1,048) $59,268

24101 
Title I Part 
A - ESEA 

1000 Instruction 53330 
Professional 
Development

1010 Regular 
Education 
(PreK-12) 
Programs

563001 
Sandoval 
Academy of 
Bilingual 
Education-
Admin Office

0000 No Job 
Class

$1,048 $1,048

Sub Total $0

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $0

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

563-000-2223-0021-T

Transfer

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Maranda  Haceesa, Business Manager

505-938-7700 ext 114

maranda@vigilgroup.net

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

To adjust Budget for anticipated expense  

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

..

Flowthrough



B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

07/01/2022 06/30/2023To:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2022-2023

Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L 
FTE

24154 
Teacher/
Principal 
Training & 
Recruiting

2400 Support 
Services-School 
Administration

53330 
Professional 
Development

0000 No 
Program

563001 
Sandoval 
Academy of 
Bilingual 
Education-
Admin Office

0000 No Job 
Class

$8,844 ($3,974) $4,870

24154 
Teacher/
Principal 
Training & 
Recruiting

1000 Instruction 53330 
Professional 
Development

1010 Regular 
Education 
(PreK-12) 
Programs

563001 
Sandoval 
Academy of 
Bilingual 
Education-
Admin Office

0000 No Job 
Class

$8,845 $3,974 $12,819

Sub Total $0

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $0

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

563-000-2223-0022-T

Transfer

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Maranda  Haceesa, Business Manager

505-938-7700 ext 114

maranda@vigilgroup.net

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

To adjust budget for anticipated expenses 

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

..

Flowthrough



B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2022 12:00AM Jun 30 2023 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2022-2023

Fund Function Object Program Location Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L 
FTE

23000 
Non-
Instructio
nal 
Support

1000 Instruction 53711 Other 
Charges

9000 Co-
Curricular and 
Extra-Curricular 
Activities

563001 
Sandoval 
Academy of 
Bilingual 
Education-
Admin Office

0000 No Job 
Class

$6,872 $8,173 $15,045

Sub Total $8,173

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $8,173

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

563-000-2223-0023-I

Increase

Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education

Maranda  Haceesa, Business Manager

505-938-7700 ext 114

maranda@vigilgroup.net

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

To increase budget due to additional revenue received

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

Revenue $8,17323000.0000.41701

General Fund / Capital 
Outlay / Debt Service
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Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education believes that good health habits are essential to the academic success 
and lifelong well-being of our students, families, and staff.  The benefits of good health habits help to support 
an optimal environment for teaching and learning.  This philosophy was developed using the direction and 
guidance provided in the New Mexico Public Education Department Wellness Policy rule 6.12.6.6 NMAC, the 
requirements of section 204 of the Healthy, Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010 (the Act), Public Law 111-296, an 
expansion of the Child Nutrition and Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants and Children 
(WIC) Reauthorization Act of 2004 (Public Law 108-265).   
 
Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education (referred to as SABE) is committed to the optimal development of 
every student. SABE believes that for students to have the opportunity to achieve personal, academic, 
developmental, and social success, we need to create positive, safe, and health-promoting learning 
environments at every level, in every setting, throughout the school year.  
 
Research shows that two components, good nutrition and physical activity before, during, and after the school 
day, are strongly correlated with positive student outcomes. For example, student participation in the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) School Breakfast Program is associated with higher grades and 
standardized test scores, lower absenteeism, and better performance on cognitive tasks.   Conversely, less-than-
adequate consumption of specific foods including fruits, vegetables, and dairy products, is associated with 
lower grades among students. In addition, students who are physically active through active transport to and 
from school, recess, physical activity breaks, high-quality physical education, and extracurricular activities – do 
better academically.  
 
This policy outlines SABE’s approach to ensuring environments and opportunities for all students to practice 
healthy eating and physical activity behaviors throughout the school day while minimizing commercial 
distractions. Specifically, this policy establishes goals and procedures to ensure that:  

• Students at SABE have access to healthy foods throughout the school day—both through reimbursable 
school meals and other foods available throughout the school campus (See 6.12.5 Competitive Foods 
Requirements per terms defined by federal laws and regulations, USDA competitive foods rules at 7 
CFR 210.11and 7 CFR 210.11a)—providing that all foods sold in schools and smart snacks provisions 
of the Healthy, Hunger Free Kids Act of 2010, the Richard B. Russell National School Lunch Act and 
the Child Nutrition Act of 1966 are incorporated for purposes of these rules.  

• Students receive quality nutrition education that helps them to develop lifelong healthy eating behaviors.  
• Students have opportunities to be physically active before, during, and after school.  
• Schools engage in nutrition and physical activity promotion and other activities that promote student 

wellness.  
• School staff are encouraged and supported to practice healthy nutrition and physical activity behaviors 

in and out of school.  
• The community is engaged in supporting the work of SABE in creating continuity between school and 

other settings for students and staff to practice lifelong healthy habits.  
• SABE establishes and maintains an infrastructure for management, oversight, implementation, 

communication, and monitoring of the policy and its established goals and objectives.  
 
In consideration of requirements, governing possible food allergies in schools, children with food allergies may 
qualify for a Section 504 plan through the individualized education program’s (IEP) individualized health plan 
(IHP). (See Individualized Healthcare Plan memo, March 19, 2015 - PED.) Schools are to follow these 
guidelines to ensure protection of students against allergic reaction to foods:  
 

• Ensure that a copy of the student’s current IHP is attached to the student’s current IEP;  
• Follow guidance from Section 504 of the 1973 Rehabilitation Act in regards to persons with disabilities 
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to include substantial limitations for an individual based on his or her food allergies; and  
• Adhere to instructions under 7.30.12 NMAC: Emergency Medications in Schools in the potential case of 

anaphylaxis that may affect breathing and/or potentially affect other major life activities of students due 
to an allergic reaction.  

 
This policy applies to all students, staff, and schools at SABE. 
 
FAMILY, SCHOOL, AND COMMUNITY INVOLVMENT 
 
Goal 
The goal of family, school, and community involvement within a coordinated school health approach is to 
create a wholistic school environment that is conducive to student health and academic achievement. This 
inclusive atmosphere features a shared responsibility that supports healthy children and families. Effective 
partnerships between families, schools, and communities support the development and the maintenance of this 
comprehensive learning environment. 
 
 
School Health Advisory Council  
 
Committee Role and Membership  
SABE will convene a representative School Health Advisory Council (referred to as the SHAC) that meets at 
least three times per year to establish goals and oversee school health and safety policies and programs, 
including development, implementation, and periodic review and update of this wellness policy.  
 
In accordance with Public Education Department rule 6.12.6.6 NMAC, SABE shall establish a School Health 
Advisory Council (SHAC).  The SHAC membership will include (to the extent possible), but not be limited to: 
parents and caregivers; students; representatives of the school nutrition program (ex., school nutrition director 
or school food authority); physical education teachers; health education teachers; special education teachers; 
classroom teachers; school health professionals (ex., health education teachers, school health services staff [i.e., 
nurses, physicians, dentists, health educators, and other allied health personnel who provide school health 
services], and mental health and social services staff [i.e., school counselors, psychologists, social workers, or 
psychiatrists]; school administrators (ex., superintendent, principal, assistant principal), school board members; 
health professionals (ex., dietitians, doctors, nurses, dentists); and the general public. To the extent possible, the 
SHAC will reflect the diversity of the community.  

SABE will maintain a plan for implementation to manage and coordinate the execution of this wellness policy 
by holding tri-annual meetings to focus on the school’s progress towards goals and objectives for nutrition 
standards for all food and beverages, nutrition promotion and education, physical activity, physical education 
and all other activities that promote student wellness.   

SABE’s wellness policy can be found at the school’s website at:  www.nmsabe.org. 
 
Leadership  
SABE’s Executive Director or designee(s) will convene the SHAC and facilitate development of and updates to 
the wellness policy, and will ensure compliance with the policy.  
 
The name(s), title(s)/role(s), and contact information (email address is sufficient) of this/these individual(s) is 
listed in Appendix A. Each school will designate a school wellness policy lead, who will ensure compliance 
with the policy (refer to Appendix A). 
 
Wellness Policy Implementation, Monitoring, Accountability, and Community Engagement 
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Implementation Plan 
SABE will develop and maintain a plan for implementation to manage and coordinate the execution of this 
wellness policy. The plan delineates roles, responsibilities, actions, and timelines, as well as specific goals and 
objectives for nutrition standards for all foods and beverages available on the school campus, food and beverage 
marketing (per USDA Food & Beverage Marketing and Advertising policies), nutrition promotion and 
education, physical activity, physical education, and other school-based activities that promote student wellness. 
It is recommended that the school use the Healthy Schools Program online tools to complete an assessment 
based on the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention’s School Health Index, create an action plan that 
fosters implementation, and generate an annual progress report.  
 
This wellness policy can be found at: www.nmsabe.org. 
 
Recordkeeping  
SABE will retain records to document compliance with the requirements of the wellness policy in the office of 
the School Director.  
Documentation maintained in this location will include but will not be limited to:  

• The written wellness policy.  
• Documentation demonstrating compliance with community involvement requirements, including: (1) 

efforts to actively solicit SHAC membership from the required stakeholder groups; and (2) the 
participants’ involvement in the development, implementation, and periodic review and update of the 
wellness policy.  

•  
• Documentation of the triennial assessment.  
• Documentation demonstrating compliance with public notification requirements, including:  

o Methods by which the wellness policy and triennial assessments are made available to the public.  
o Efforts to actively notify families about the availability of wellness policy.  

 
Triennial Progress Assessments  
At least once every three years, SABE will evaluate compliance with the wellness policy per the CSHWB 
nutrition administrative review process to assess the implementation of the policy and include:  

• The extent to which the school is in compliance with the wellness policy. 
• A description of the progress made in attaining the goals of the school’s wellness policy.  

 
The position/person responsible for managing the triennial assessment and contact information is Jackie 
Rodriguez, SABE Director/Principal, jrodriguez@nmsabe.org.  
 
The SHAC will monitor the school’s compliance with this wellness policy.  
SABE will actively notify households/families of the availability of the triennial progress report.  
 
Revisions and Updating the Policy  
The SHAC will update or modify the wellness policy based on the results of the triennial assessments, and/or 
as: school priorities change; community needs change; wellness goals are met; new health science, information, 
and technology emerges; and new Federal or State guidance or standards are issued. The wellness policy will 
be assessed and updated as indicated at least every three years, following the triennial assessment.  
 
Community Involvement, Outreach, and Communications  
SABE is committed to being responsive to community input, which begins with awareness of the wellness 
policy. SABE will actively communicate ways in which representatives of SHAC and others can participate in 
the development, implementation, and periodic review and update of the wellness policy through a variety of 
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means appropriate for the school. SABE will also inform parents of the improvements that have been made to 
school meals and compliance with school meal standards, availability of child nutrition programs and how to 
apply, and a description of and compliance with Smart Snacks in School nutrition standards. SABE will use 
electronic mechanisms, such as email or displaying notices on the school’s website, as well as non-electronic 
mechanisms, such as newsletters, presentations to parents, or sending information home to parents, to ensure 
that all families are actively notified of the content of, implementation of, and updates to the wellness policy, as 
well as how to get involved and support the policy. SABE will ensure that communications are culturally and 
linguistically appropriate to the community and accomplished through means similar to other ways that the 
school is communicating other important information with parents.  
SABE will actively notify the public about the content of or any updates to the wellness policy annually, at a 
minimum. SABE will also use these mechanisms to inform the community about the availability of the annual 
and triennial reports 
 
Evaluation 
See Appendix B. 
 
HEALTH EDUCATION 
 
Definition 
Health education is the instructional program that provides the opportunity to motivate and assist all students to 
maintain and improve their health, prevent disease, and reduce health-related risk behaviors. It allows students to 
develop and demonstrate increasingly sophisticated health-related knowledge, attitudes, skills, and practices. As 
well, Health Education meets the content standards with benchmarks and performance standards as set forth in 
6.29.1 NMAC Standards for Excellence. 
 
Goal  
The goal of a comprehensive health education curriculum within a coordinated school health approach is to 
acquire life skills to help attain personal, family, community, consumer, and environmental health.  
 
Requirement 
6.29.6 NMAC requires all school districts to adopt a K-12 Health Education Curriculum, aligned with the New 
Mexico Health Education Content Standards with Benchmarks and Performance Standards. The Sandoval 
Academy of Bilingual Education health education curriculum, including the required health education course 
where applicable, is aligned to these standards. SABE incorporates Health Education curriculum at all grade 
levels. The K-12 District Health Education Curriculum is available for review. 
 
SABE provides a planned, sequential, K-7th grade Health Education curriculum that addresses the physical, 
mental, emotional, and social dimensions of health and is aligned with the health education content standards 
with benchmarks and performance standards as set forth in 6.30.2.19 NMAC. The curriculum will provide the 
mechanism to help students acquire healthy life skills that promote personal, family, community, consumer, and 
environmental health. 
 
SABE will provide: 

A. Activities in comprehensive health education that align with the New Mexico Health Education Content 
Standards with Benchmarks and Performance Standards as set forth by the NM PED.  

B. An “opt-out” policy that will ensure that parents have the ability to request their child to be exempted 
from the health education curriculum components that focus on the sexuality performance standards. The 
policy includes but is not limited to the process for parents to request an exemption of health education 
curriculum components that address the sexuality performance standards and how alternative lessons are 
established for the exempted parts of the curriculum.  
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C. Instruction about HIV and related issues found in the curriculum of the required health education content 
area to elementary, middle/junior high, and senior high school grades as set forth in 6.12.2.10 NMAC.  

D. Section 22-13-1 NMSA 1978, Section H was amended in 2016 to include a require lifesaving skills 
training for hands-on (compression only) psychomotor skills cardiopulmonary resuscitation training 
including training to recognize the signs of a heart attack, training on the use of an automated external 
defibrillator, and training on how to perform the Heimlich maneuver for choking victims. Section K (2) 
of this same rule further states that this training must be included as part of the Health Education course 
that is required by all students to graduate.  

 
Other Activities 

A. Health education lessons will be taught in a culturally-sensitive and appropriate manner.  
B. Health education lessons use a variety of instructional strategies (e.g., role play, projects, media literacy, 

etc.).  
C. Health education is integrated into the core curriculum. 
D. Health education is integrated and supported through community collaboration activities. 
E. Teachers, staff, and administrators are made aware of coordinated school health professional 

development opportunities (e.g., School Health Education Institute, Head to Toe, New Mexico 
Activities Association, etc.).  

 
NM Health Education Standards 

• Students will comprehend concepts related to health promotion and disease prevention.  
• Students will demonstrate the ability to access valid health information and health-promoting products 

and services.  
• Students will demonstrate the ability to practice health-enhancing behaviors and reduce health risks.  
• Students will analyze the influence of culture, media, technology, and other factors on health.  
• Students will demonstrate the ability to use interpersonal communication skills to enhance health.  
• Students will demonstrate the ability to use goal-setting and decision-making skills to enhance health.  
• Students will demonstrate the ability to advocate for personal, family, peer, and community health.  
(From the Health Education & Life Skills component of the Healthier Schools NM instructional program) 

 
NUTRITION 
 
Definition 
Nutrition means programs that provide access to a variety of nutritious and appealing meals that accommodate 
the health and nutrition needs of all students.  Nutrition education aims to teach, encourage and support healthy 
eating. Nutrition education and healthy eating inspire proper physical growth, physical activity, brain 
development, learning ability, emotional balance, a sense of well-being, obesity prevention, and disease 
resistance.  
 
Requirements  
SABE will:  

• Identify goals for nutrition education and other school-based activities that promote student wellness. 
• Maintain nutrition guidelines for all foods available on school campus. 
• Identify goals for nutrition promotion.  

 
New Mexico has adopted the federal guidelines established for all foods available on the school campus, 
including all foods sold to students. Guidelines must minimally meet the competitive food standards as stated in 
7 CFR 210.11 and 6.12.5.8 NMAC.  
 
Guidelines for fundraisers that do not meet the competitive food standards must be limited to no more than two 
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occasions per semester or trimester term per school and may not be conducted during meal service or in the 
food service area as stated in 6.12.5.8 NMAC.  
 
 
Goals  
The goal of nutrition is to promote its role in academic performance and quality of life, and to ensure the adoption 
of school policies, which provide adequate nutrition opportunities. 
 
Nutrition education aims to teach, encourage and support healthy eating by students. Nutrition education and 
healthy eating support proper physical growth, physical activity, brain development, ability to learn, emotional 
balance, a sense of well-being, obesity prevention, and the ability to resist disease. 
 
SABE will promote the role of nutrition in academic performance and quality of life and will adhere to or 
exceed the nutrition guidelines set forth in 6.12.5.8. NMAC, to include: 
 

• Create procedures for the documentation of all foods available on the school campus including all foods 
sold to students that must minimally meet the competitive food standards as stated in 7 CFR 210.11 and 
6.12.5.8 NMAC. 

• Create procedures for the documentation of fundraisers that do not meet the competitive food standards that 
must be limited to no more than two occasions per semester or trimester term per school and may not be 
conducted during meal service or in the food service area.  

• Establish guidelines for other school-based activities to promote student wellness. 
 
SABE will provide nutrition education activities that align with the New Mexico Health Education content 
standards, benchmarks, and performance standards as set forth in 6.30.2.19 NMAC as part of our Health 
Education curriculum.  
 
SABE has contracted with Bernalillo Public Schools to provide all food served at lunch.  Bernalillo Public Schools 
provide lunches that exceed the federal and state recommended nutrition guidelines.  Bernalillo Public School 
provide: 

• Mostly organic or all organic meals 
• Approximately 40% locally sourced ingredients 
• Healthy nutrition message that lays the foundation for all other messages throughout the school, 

classroom, cafeteria, home and community 
• Collaborative efforts to support healthy choices, food justice and environmental  

 
School Meals  
SABE is committed to serving healthy meals to children, with plenty of fruits, vegetables, whole grains, and fat-
free, flavored, and low-fat, non-flavored milk; moderate in sodium, low in saturated fat, and zero grams trans-
fat per serving (nutrition label or manufacturer’s specification), and to meet the nutrition needs of school 
children within their calorie requirements. The school meal programs aim to improve the diet and health of 
school children, help mitigate childhood obesity, model healthy eating to support the development of lifelong 
healthy eating patterns, and support healthy choices while accommodating cultural food preferences and special 
dietary needs.  
SABE participates in USDA child nutrition programs, including the National School Lunch Program (NSLP).  
SABE is committed to offering school meals through the NSLP program, and other applicable Federal child 
nutrition programs, that:  

• Are accessible to all students.  
• Are appealing and attractive to children. 
• Are served in clean and pleasant settings.  
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• Meet or exceed current nutrition requirements established by local, state, and federal statutes and 
regulations. (Further guidelines on food handling, food service and food processing can be located in 
7.6.2 NMAC.)  

 
Promote healthy food and beverage choices using the following Smarter Lunchroom techniques:  

ü Sliced or cut fruit is available daily.  
ü Daily fruit options are displayed in a location in the line of sight and reach of students.  
ü All staff members, especially those serving, have been trained to politely prompt students to select and 

consume the daily vegetable options with their meal.  
ü Student surveys and taste testing opportunities are used to inform menu development, dining space 

decor, and promotional ideas. 
ü Student artwork is displayed in the service and/or dining areas.  
ü Daily announcements are used to promote and market menu options.  
ü The report on the most recent food safety inspection must be posted in a publically visible place in the school 

and copies of the report provided to any member of the public upon request. (Follow guidelines for 
submission of the Food Safety Inspections Assurance form in the Safe Schools Guidance Document.)  

 
In addition, SABE will: 
 

• Accommodate students with special dietary needs.  
• Implement a 30-minute lunch.   
• Serve lunch at a reasonable and appropriate time of day.  
• Promoted federal child nutrition programs among students and families to help ensure that families 

know what programs are available in their children’s school.  
• Implement the following Farm to School activities:  

o Messages about agriculture and nutrition are reinforced throughout the learning environment.  
o Special events, such as tastings, that highlight the local/ regional products. 
o Implements after school programing such as cooking club, gardening and physical activities. 

 
Staff Qualifications and Professional Development  
All school nutrition program directors, managers, and staff will meet or exceed hiring and annual continuing 
education/training requirements in the USDA professional standards for child nutrition professionals. These 
school nutrition personnel will refer to USDA’s Professional Standards for School Nutrition Standards website 
to search for training that meets their learning needs.  
 
Water  
To promote hydration, free, safe, unflavored drinking water will be available to all students throughout the 
school day (defined as midnight the night before to 30 minutes after the end of the instructional day). SABE 
will make drinking water available where school meals are served during mealtimes.  Water dispensers are 
available in the cafeteria along with drinking fountain. In addition, students will be allowed to bring and carry 
(approved) water bottles, filled with only water throughout the day.   All water sources and containers will be 
maintained on a regular basis to ensure good hygiene standards. Such sources and containers may include 
drinking fountains, water jugs, hydration stations, water jets, and other methods for delivering drinking water.  
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Competitive Foods and Beverages  
SABE is committed to ensuring that all foods and beverages available to students on the school campus during 
the school day support healthy eating. The foods and beverages sold and served outside of the school meal 
programs (i.e., “competitive” foods and beverages) will meet the USDA Smart Snacks in School nutrition 
standards, at a minimum. Smart Snacks aim to improve student health and well-being, increase consumption of 
healthful foods during the school day, and create an environment that reinforces the development of healthy 
eating habits.  
 
To support healthy food choices and improve student health and well-being, all foods and beverages outside the 
reimbursable school meal programs that are sold to students on the school campus during the school day will 
meet or exceed the USDA Smart Snacks nutrition standards. These standards will apply in all locations and 
through all services where foods and beverages are sold, which may include, but are not limited to, a la carte 
options in cafeterias, vending machines, school stores, and snack or food carts. 
 
Celebrations and Rewards  
All foods offered on the school campus will meet or exceed the USDA Smart Snacks in School nutrition 
standards including:  
1. Celebrations and parties; SABE will provide a list of healthy party ideas to parents and teachers, including 
non-food celebration ideas.  SABE will reference with the Alliance for a Healthier Generation and from the 
USDA for healthy party ideas.  
2. SABE will request that all classroom snacks brought by parents meet Smart Snacks nutrition standards. 
3. SABE will provide teachers and other relevant school staff a list of alternative ways to reward children. 
Foods and beverages will not be used as a reward, or withheld as punishment for any reason, such as for 
performance or behavior.  
4. Withholding food, water, or bathroom privileges from a student for any reason is unlawful. (Ref: 6.11.2 
NMAC.)  
 
Fundraising  
Foods and beverages that meet or exceed the USDA Smart Snacks in Schools nutrition standards may be sold 
through fundraisers on the school campus during the school day.  

o SABE will make available to parents and teachers a list of healthy fundraising ideas.  
o If foods and beverages are sold to students on the school campus outside of the school day, then water, 

fruit, and/or vegetables are also offered and promoted as options.  
o The school does not permit any fundraiser exemptions, and all food-related fundraisers during the school 

day meet USDA Smart Snack standards.  
 
Nutrition Promotion  
Nutrition promotion and education positively influence lifelong eating behaviors by using evidence-based 
techniques and nutrition messages, and by creating food environments that encourage healthy nutrition choices 
and encourage participation in school meal programs. Students and staff will receive consistent nutrition 
messages throughout schools, classrooms, gymnasiums, and cafeterias. Nutrition promotion also includes 
marketing and advertising nutritious foods and beverages to students and is most effective when implemented 
consistently through a comprehensive and multi-channel approach by school staff and teachers, parents, 
students, and the community.  
 
SABE will promote healthy food and beverage choices for all students throughout the school campus, as well as 
encourage participation in school meal programs. This promotion will occur through at least:  

• Implementing and maintaining collaboration with local non-profit organizations such as Kids Cook for 
cultural and historical learning about food. 

• Implementing and maintaining collaboration with local food service providers such as Bernalillo Public 
Schools to promote healthy, clean eating.  
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• Implementing and maintaining school and community-based learning about GMO and pesticides. 
• Implementing and maintaining school and community-based learning about organic gardening 
• Implementing evidence-based healthy food promotion techniques through the school meal programs, 

using Smarter Lunchroom techniques; and  
• Promoting foods and beverages that meet the USDA Smart Snacks in School nutrition standards.  

 
Nutrition Education  
SABE aims to teach, model, encourage, and support healthy eating by students. SABE will provide nutrition 
education and promotion that:  

• Are designed to provide students with the knowledge and skills necessary to promote and protect their 
health.  

• Are part of not only health education classes, but also integrated into other classroom instruction through 
subjects such as math, science, language arts, social sciences, and elective subjects.  

• Include enjoyable, developmentally-appropriate, culturally-relevant, and participatory activities, such as 
cooking demonstrations or lessons, promotions, taste testing, farm visits, and school gardens.  

• Promote fruits, vegetables, whole-grain products, low-fat and fat-free dairy products, and healthy food 
preparation methods.  

• Emphasize caloric balance between food intake and energy expenditure (promote physical 
activity/exercise).  

• Link with school meal programs, cafeteria nutrition promotion activities, school gardens, Farm to 
School programs, other school foods, and nutrition-related community services.  

• Teach media literacy with an emphasis on food and beverage marketing.  
• Include nutrition education training for teachers and other staff.  

 
Essential Healthy Eating Topics in Health Education  
SABE will include in the health education curriculum the following essential topics on healthy eating:  

• The relationship between healthy eating and personal health and disease prevention  
• Food guidance from MyPlate  
• Reading and using USDA's food labels  
• Eating a variety of foods every day  
• Balancing food intake and physical activity  
• Eating more fruits, vegetables, and whole grain products  
• Choosing foods that are low in fat, saturated fat, and cholesterol and do not contain trans fat  
• Choosing foods and beverages with little added sugars  
• Eating more calcium-rich foods  
• Preparing healthy meals and snacks  
• Risks of unhealthy weight control practices  
• Accepting body size differences  
• Food safety  
• Importance of water consumption  
• Importance of eating breakfast  
• Making healthy choices when eating at restaurants  
• Eating disorders  
• The Dietary Guidelines for Americans  
• Reducing sodium intake  
• Social influences on healthy eating, including media, family, peers, and culture  
• How to find valid information or services related to nutrition and dietary behavior 
• Risks of GMO  
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• Risks of Pesticides 
• Teach our kids that what they put in their body matters 

 
Food and Beverage Marketing in Schools  
SABE is committed to providing a school environment that ensures opportunities for all students to practice 
healthy eating and physical activity behaviors throughout the school day while minimizing commercial 
distractions. SABE strives to teach students how to make informed choices about nutrition, health, and physical 
activity. These efforts will be weakened if students are subjected to advertising on school property that contains 
messages inconsistent with the health information the school is imparting through nutrition education and health 
promotion efforts. It is the intent of the school to protect and promote students’ health by permitting advertising 
and marketing for only those foods and beverages that are permitted to be sold on the school campus, consistent 
with SABE’s wellness policy.  
 
Any foods and beverages marketed or promoted to students on the school campus during the school day will 
meet or exceed the USDA Smart Snacks in School nutrition standards.  
 
Food advertising and marketing is defined as an oral, written, or graphic statement made for the purpose of 
promoting the sale of a food or beverage product made by the producer, manufacturer, seller, or any other entity 
with a commercial interest in the product. This term includes, but is not limited to the following:  

• Brand names, trademarks, logos, or tags, except when placed on a physically present food or beverage 
product or its container.  

• Displays, such as on vending machine exteriors.  
• Corporate brand, logo, name, or trademark on cups used for beverage dispensing, menu boards, coolers, 

trash cans, and other food service equipment, as well as on posters, book covers, pupil assignment 
books, or school supplies displayed, distributed, offered, or sold by the school. 

• Advertisements in school publications or school mailings.  
• Free product samples, taste tests, or coupons of a product, or free samples displaying advertising of a 

product.  
 
Other Activities that Promote Student Wellness  
SABE will integrate wellness activities across the entire school setting, not just in the cafeteria, other food and 
beverage venues, and physical activity facilities. SABE will coordinate and integrate other initiatives related to 
physical activity, physical education, nutrition, and other wellness components, so all efforts are 
complementary, not duplicative, and work towards the same set of goals and objectives promoting student well-
being, optimal development, and strong educational outcomes.  
 
SABE will coordinate content across curricular areas that promote student health, such as teaching nutrition 
concepts in mathematics, with consultation provided by curriculum experts.  
 
All efforts related to obtaining federal, state, or association recognition or grants/funding opportunities for healthy 
school environments will be coordinated with and complementary of the wellness policy, including but not limited 
to ensuring the involvement of the SHAC. 
 
All school-sponsored events will adhere to the wellness policy. All school-sponsored wellness events will 
include physical activity opportunities.  
 
Community Partnerships  
SABE will continue relationships with community partners (i.e. Food Service Providers, local non-profits, 
community farms, hospitals, universities/colleges, local businesses, etc.) in support of this wellness policy’s 
implementation. Existing and new community partnerships and sponsorships will be evaluated to ensure that 
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they are consistent with the wellness policy and its goals.  
 
Community Health Promotion and Engagement  
SABE will promote to parents/caregivers, families, and the general community the benefits of and approaches 
to healthy eating and physical activity throughout the school year. Families will be informed and invited to 
participate in school-sponsored activities and will receive information about health promotion efforts.  
 
As described in the “Community Involvement, Outreach, and Communications” subsection, SABE will use 
electronic mechanisms (such as email or displaying notices on the district’s website), as well as non-electronic 
mechanisms, (such as newsletters, presentations to parents, or sending information home to parents), to ensure 
that all families are actively notified of opportunities to participate in school-sponsored activities and receive 
information about health promotion efforts.  
 
Food Safety Inspections  
SABE will conduct two annual food safety inspections (FSI) per USDA regulations and state rules. The reports 
will be posted publicly. Any findings will be addressed within the set time allocated with verifiable proof of 
completion.  
 
 
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 
 
Definition  
Physical activity means body movement of any type that includes recreational, fitness, and sport activities. 
 
Requirement  
The wellness policy shall include guidelines for physical activity opportunities available before, during, and/or 
after school.  
 
Goal  
SABE’s goal is to provide as much moderate to vigorous physical activity before, during, and/or after school as 
possible. 
 
A substantial percentage of SABE’s students’ physical activity is provided through a comprehensive, school-
based physical activity program that includes these components:  

• Physical education 
• Recess 
• Classroom-based physical activity 
• Walk and bicycle to school 
• Out-of-school time activities 

 
SABE is committed to providing these opportunities and ensures that these varied opportunities are in addition 
to, and not as a substitute for, physical education (addressed in “Physical Education” subsection).  
 
Physical activity during the school day (including but not limited to recess, physical activity breaks, or physical 
education) will not be withheld as punishment for any reason in accordance with the Three-Tier Model of 
positive behavioral intervention per the PED’s Response to Intervention (RtI) framework.  This does not include 
participation on sports teams that have specific academic and behavioral requirements. The district will provide 
teachers and other school staff with a list of ideas for alternative ways to discipline students. 
 
Environmental Design  
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SABE staff inspect the school grounds weekly to ensure that its grounds and facilities are safe and that 
equipment is available to students to be active. SABE safety personnel conduct bimonthly safety checks to 
include regular inspections of playing areas. Monitoring of building and grounds procedure will also include 
steps to complete necessary inspections and repairs in a timely manner.  

• Through a formal joint or shared use agreement, indoor and outdoor physical activity facilities will be 
open to students, their families, and the community outside of school hours.  

• SABE will ensure that inventories of physical activity supplies are maintained and, when necessary, will 
work with community partners to ensure sufficient quantities of equipment are available to encourage 
activity for as many students as possible.  

 
Essential Physical Activity Topics in Health Education  
SABE will include in the health education curriculum the following essential topics on physical activity:  

• The physical, psychological, or social benefits of physical activity 
• How physical activity can contribute to a healthy weight  
• How physical activity can contribute to the academic learning process  
• How an inactive lifestyle contributes to chronic disease  
• Health-related fitness, that is: cardiovascular endurance, muscular endurance, muscular strength, flexibility, 

and body composition  
• Differences between physical activity, exercise, and fitness  
• Phases of an exercise session, that is: warm up, workout, and cool down  
• Overcoming barriers to physical activity  
• Decreasing sedentary activities, such as TV watching and video games  
• Opportunities for physical activity in the community  
• Preventing injury during physical activity  
• Weather-related safety, for example: avoiding heat stroke, hypothermia, and sunburn while being physically 

active  
• How much physical activity is enough, that is: determining frequency, intensity, time, and type of physical 

activity  
• Developing an individualized physical activity and fitness plan  
• Monitoring progress toward reaching goals in an individualized physical activity plan  
• Dangers of using performance-enhancing drugs, such as steroids  
• Social influences on physical activity, including media, family, peers, and culture  
• How to find valid information or services related to physical activity and fitness  
• How to influence, support, or advocate for others to engage in physical activity  
• How to resist peer pressure that discourages physical activity  

 
Recess  
SABE has two scheduled 15-minute daily recess. Students will be allowed outside for recess except during 
storms with imminent lightning or when thunder is heard, or at the discretion of the building administrator 
based on his/her best judgment of safety conditions.  In the event that the school must conduct indoor recess, 
teachers and staff will follow the indoor recess guidelines that promote physical activity for students, to the 
extent practicable.  
Recess should never be removed as a form of discipline, such as in the case of incomplete work or steps in the 
order of consequences for breaking rules. The exception to this would only be when a student is a danger to 
him/herself or others or is being detained through in-school suspension or detention.  
Recess will complement, not substitute for, physical education classes. Recess monitors or teachers will 
encourage students to be active, and will serve as role models by being physically active alongside the students 
whenever feasible.  
 
Physical Activity Breaks  
SABE recognizes that students are more attentive and ready to learn if provided with periodic breaks when they 
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can be physically active or stretch. Thus, students will be offered periodic opportunities to be active or to stretch 
throughout the day on all or most days during a typical school week. SABE recommends that teachers provide 
short (3-5 minute) physical activity breaks to students during and between classroom times. These physical 
activity breaks will complement, not substitute, for physical education class, recess, and class transition periods.  
SABE will provide the teachers resources and links to resources, tools, and technology with ideas for physical 
activity breaks. Resources and ideas are available through USDA and the Alliance for a Healthier Generation.  
 
Active Academics  
Teachers may incorporate movement and kinesthetic learning approaches into “core” subject instruction when 
and do their part to limit sedentary behavior during the school day. SABE supports classroom teachers 
incorporating physical activity and employing kinesthetic learning approaches into core subjects by providing 
annual professional development opportunities and resources, including information on leading activities, 
activity options, as well as making available background material on the connections between learning and 
movement.  Teachers will serve as role models by being physically active alongside the students whenever 
feasible. 
 
Before and After School Activities  
SABE offers opportunities for students to participate in physical activity either before and/or after the school 
day through a variety of methods. SABE encourages students to be physically active before and after school by: 

• Providing comprehensive after school activities and clubs that allow for physical activity prior to the 
beginning of the club and after the club ends.  

• Providing specific after school clubs that focus only on physical activity including but not limited to 
o Dance 
o Team Clubs 
o Running Club 

 
 
PHYSICAL EDUCATION     
 
Definition 
Physical education (PE) is an academic subject. As such, PE demands the same education rigor as other core 
subjects. Physical education provides students with a planned, sequential K-12 standards-based program of 
curricula and instruction, designed to develop motor skills, knowledge and behaviors for active living, physical 
fitness, sportsmanship, self-efficacy, and emotional intelligence.  
Physical education is the instructional program that provides cognitive content and learning experiences in a 
variety of activity areas. It also provides the opportunity for all students to learn and develop the skills, 
knowledge, and attitudes necessary to choose a lifetime of healthy physical activity. It meets the Content 
Standards with Benchmarks and Performance Standards as set forth in Section 6.29.6 NMAC. New Mexico 
Physical Education Content Standards with Benchmarks and Performance Standards are mandated for students 
in grades K-12. All instruction must be aligned with 6.29.1 NMAC Primary and Secondary Education Standards 
for Excellence General Provision. Further reference is available in the NM Content Standards with Benchmarks 
and Performance Standards. 
 
 
Goal:  
To provide all students with daily physical education taught by a certified physical educator who uses 
appropriate practices for the skills, knowledge, and attitudes needed to be physically fit and active for life. 
Activities are based on goals and objectives appropriate for all children and are planned according to a 
curriculum with an obvious scope and sequence that follow 6.29.9 NMAC Physical Education Standards for 
Excellence.  Physical education is an instructional program taught by a certified physical educator. Physical 
education is one of many sources, and it will not be the only source of physical activity.    



 15 

 
SABE provides students with physical education, using an age-appropriate, sequential physical education 
curriculum, consistent with national and state standards for physical education. The physical education 
curriculum will promote the benefits of a physically active lifestyle and will help students develop skills to 
engage in lifelong healthy habits, as well as to incorporate essential health education concept.   
 

A. SABE requires Physical Education class once a week for 40 minutes each for all grade levels. 
B. SABE requires that physical activities be allowed and encouraged in the regular classroom 4-5 times a 

week for 20-30 minutes each for all grade levels. 
 
 
HEALTHY AND SAFE ENVIRONMENT  
 
Definition  
A healthy and safe environment is defined as the surroundings, the psychosocial climate, and the culture of the 
school. It supports a total learning experience that promotes personal growth, healthy interpersonal 
relationships, wellness, and freedom from discrimination and abuse.  
 
Every school is required to provide a safe and orderly environment, as outlined in the 6.29.1 NMAC Standards 
for Excellence General Provisions.  
 
Goal 
The goal of a healthy and safe environment is to promote a climate and culture before, during, and after school 
for students, teachers, staff, parents, and community members that support academic achievement. 
 
A healthy and safe school environment is vital to academic achievement and includes both the physical and 
aesthetic surroundings of the school and the creation of a climate and culture before, during, and after school 
that promotes personal growth, healthy interpersonal relationships, and respect for all members of the school 
community.    
                                               

• SABE will develop and regularly review a Safe School Plan that meet state requirements. These plans 
must include prevention strategies, policies, and procedures in line with federal and state law and board 
policy, and emergency response plans.                                                                          

• SABE will comply with state law requiring that a minimum of 12 emergency drills will be conducted each 
year. These drills must include nine fire drills, two shelter-in-place drills, and one evacuation drill (which 
may be conducted as a tabletop exercise) at the intervals described in subsection M of 6.30.2.10 NMAC. 

• SABE’s mission is to provide a small and safe school environment that promotes camaraderie, 
cooperation, and family-like relationships. 

• SABE provides a safe, clean, well maintained, orderly, and purposeful environment with an atmosphere 
that is conducive to teaching and learning;  

• SABE maintains and regularly reviews a Bullying Prevention Policy that meets the requirements 6.12.7 
NMAC Bullying Prevention.  SABE’s Bullying Policy contains an absolute prohibition against bullying 
and is inclusive of cyber-bullying prevention per 6.12.7.8 (D) NMAC 

• SABE will annually research recovery strategies and add these to the safe school plans, per the Safe Schools 
Guidance Document instructions.  

• SABE will provide appropriate, adequate, and best-practice training for students, teachers, and staff that 
supports personal safety and a violence/harassment-free environment.  

• The SABE building and grounds, structures, and equipment are kept inviting, clean, safe and in good repair 
and will meet current safety standards or formally report deficiencies.  

• SABE will abide by the charter school policies which create an environment free of tobacco, alcohol, and 
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other drugs. Refer to 6.12.4 NMAC: Tobacco, Alcohol and Drug Free Schools. 
• SABE will comply with 6.11.2 NMAC: Rights and Responsibilities of Public Schools and Public School 

Students in providing gun-free schools and allowing students to attend a safe public school within his/her 
district in accordance with 6.19.3 NMAC: Unsafe School Choice Option.  

• SABE has developed procedures for the implementation of pest management with consideration for reducing 
the possible impact of pesticide use on human health and the environment, including people with special 
sensitivities to pesticides. Specific to use of pesticides 6.29.1.9 NMAC: Standards for Excellence General 
Provisions, Part O. 

 
 

SOCIAL AND EMOTIONAL WELL-BEING                                                                                                                             

Definition  
Social and Emotional well-being are services provided to maintain and/or improve students’ mental, emotional, 
behavioral and social health. School behavioral and mental health programs should focus on breaking down 
health and social barriers to students’ learning with emphasis on meeting each student’s individual health needs. 
Behavioral health programs should support the student’s process to become a fully functioning and happy 
member of society. Programs should encourage and support links among youth, families, schools, communities, 
and private and government agencies to create and maintain an environment in which all students can learn and 
thrive.  
 
Goal  
The goal of social and emotional well-being is to collaborate with students, parents, staff, and community to 
influence student success by building awareness and promoting strategies to maintain and/or improve student 
mental health. 

A safe and healthy school environment where all students are effective learners requires creating a respectful 
and nurturing climate where students’ mental, emotional, behavioral, and social health needs are supported and, 
as necessary, improved.                                                                                                                                                               

• SABE shall develop and maintain plans addressing the behavioral health needs of all students in the 
educational process. Where possible, SABE will collaborate with community agencies to provide 
services and promote strategies that maintain and/or improve students’ social and emotional well-being. 

• SABE maintains community collaborative relationships with 
a. BBVA Compass Bank 
b. RR Chamber of Commerce  
c. Sandoval County Workforce Connections 
d. Sandoval County Health Center 

• SABE provides a positive, supportive environment in which students are able to request assistance when 
needed.  

• SABE has developed and implemented a clear and concise Bullying Policy that includes the absolute 
prohibition against bullying, a method to disseminate the policy to all, procedures to report bullying and 
consequences for bullying. Anti-bullying is included as part of SABE’s health education curriculum per 
NMAC 6.29.1.19.    

• All SABE staff are trained annually in recognizing the signs of child abuse and neglect.  
• All SABE staff are required to complete the state online training for child abuse and neglect recognition 

annually. 
• All SABE staff are trained annually in recognizing the signs of alcohol and drug use or abuse. 
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• All staff are annually trained to recognize, respond, and report a student that is showing signs of suicidal 
ideation.  

• SABE has developed and implemented a Suicide Prevention protocol in the event when a student 
threatens suicide.   

• SABE has created a referral protocol to identify students that may be in need of mental health services.  

 

 
• SABE will partner with social service agencies (examples: Southwest Family Guidance Center, La 

Buena Vida, YDI (Youth Development Inc.), New Day, Coalition of Domestic Violence, Big 
Brothers/Big Sisters) for services that can be better provided by such agencies. Counselors and school 
social workers or other designee will provide links to community resources for students and families as 
appropriate. 

 
• SABE will encourage all students to become involved in co-curricular and extracurricular activities. 

These may be school-sponsored activities such as student council, athletics, fine arts, and school clubs, 
or activities offered in the community (Boy Scouts/Girl Scouts, church groups, etc.). Students who feel 
connected to someone in the school or community are more likely to graduate and less likely to get in 
trouble. 

 
• School policies aimed at maintaining a safe and healthy school environment and prohibiting demeaning 

behaviors such as bullying shall be strictly enforced, and all staff members are strongly encouraged to 
involve students in conflict mediation, buddy programs, and other preventive strategies. 

 
• SABE will provide age-appropriate support for students (grief/divorce/relationships/ anger management 

programs, etc.), in keeping with the needs of its students and families. 
 

• Parents shall be encouraged to become partners with students and schools in creating a nurturing school 
climate and encouraging positive behavior. The school may use attendance and behavior contracts, 
counseling, parenting classes, school assemblies, PTA involvement, and other strategies appropriate to 
their school communities. 
 

• SABE will continue to work with families in a proactive way to enforce its truancy policies. 
 

• Counseling and behavioral health services shall be included in the school’s crisis planning and 
intervention programs. Tools that support this effort include but are not limited to Functional Behavioral 
Assessment, Behavior Intervention Plans, and self-harm indicator checklists. 
 

• SABE will utilize Student Assistance Teams (SAT) to provide intervention through a three-tier program 
that may include special education services or a 504 plan. 

 

HEALTH SERVICES    

Definition  
Health services are provided for students to apprise, protect, and promote health. These services are designed to 
ensure access or referral to primary health care or behavioral health services, or both. The services also foster 
appropriate use of primary health care services and behavioral health services; prevent and control 
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communicable disease and other health problems; provide emergency care for illness or injury; promote and 
provide optimum sanitary conditions for a safe school facility and school environment; and provide educational 
and counseling opportunities to improve individual, family, and community health.  
 
Goal  
The goal of health services is to provide coordinated, accessible primary health and behavioral health services 
for students, families, and staff. 

SABE is committed to providing health services that are appropriate to the school setting and that meet the 
needs of students in the educational process.  

• SABE maintains a plan in providing health services that meet the needs of all students in the educational 
process. Such services shall be defined, coordinated, evaluated, and agreed upon by all parties through 
the students’ IEP meetings. 

• SABE’s contracted Nurse develops and implements Individualized Health Plans (IHP) in collaboration 
with student, family, educators, and health care providers.  The IHP is reviewed annually.    

• SABE has contracted with Cooperative Educational Services (CES) to provide ancillary services that 
include but may not be limited to Speech and Language Pathology, Occupational Therapy, Physical 
Therapy,  

• SABE has contracted with Charter School Nurse Services for student health screenings, including vision 
and hearing. 

• SABE’s Administration and/or Special Education Department provide families with referrals and 
connections to community health resources that include but are not limited to preventive services, 
behavioral health services, screenings and referrals, evaluations and assessments, first aid and 
emergency care, follow-up care, school safety, health education, and ancillary services.   

• SABE will use all community resources available to access health services for our students and their 
families when available and when appropriate.  

• School personnel will meet all federal and state reporting, record-keeping, and confidentiality 
requirements. 

• SABE has developed and will continue to develop a process and system for treating minor injuries at the 
school site.   

• SABE acknowledges that all students enrolled in the public, non-public, or home schools in the state 
must present satisfactory evidence of commencement or completion of immunization in accordance with 
the immunization schedule and rules and regulations of the Public Health Division (PHD)/Department 
of Health (DOH), with an allowance for exemption by the PHD/DOH if certain conditions are met. 
Statute 6.12.2.8 NMAC makes it unlawful for any student to enroll in school unless the student is 
properly immunized or in the process of being properly immunized and can provide satisfactory 
evidence of such immunization, unless the child is properly exempted: 7.5.3 NMAC: Vaccinations and 
Immunizations Exemptions.  

• SABE acknowledges and adheres the to the exception provided to a student experiencing homelessness. 
Pursuant to the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistant Act [42 USC§ 11432(g)(3)(C)], children 
experiencing homelessness must be able to enroll in school immediately, even if they are unable to 
produce records normally required for enrollment, such as previous academic records, medical records, 
proof of residency, or other documentation. If the child needs to obtain immunizations, or medical or 
immunization records, the enrolling school must immediately refer the parent or guardian of the child or 
youth to the designated local educational agency (LEA) homeless education liaison, who must assist in 
obtaining necessary immunizations, or immunization or medical records.  

• SABE students are authorized to carry and self administer health care practitioner-prescribed asthma 
treatment medications and anaphylaxis emergency treatment medication as well as the right to self-
manage their diabetes care in school.  
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• SABE has developed mechanisms that support safe diabetes self-management in the school environment 
per 6.12.2.9 NMAC Students Rights to Self-Administer Certain Medications and 6.12.8 NMAC 
Diabetes Self-Management by Students in the school setting.   

• Health services provided by SABE may include but are not limited to preventive services, behavioral 
health services, screenings (vision & hearing) and referrals; evaluations and assessments; first aid and 
emergency care; follow-up care; school safety; health education and ancillary services (e.g., speech 
therapy or physical therapy and or occupational therapy). 

• SABE will, at a minimum, have a part-time health assistant and contract with a Nursing Service. 
• SABE will work with the Department of Health to make immunizations available to all students. 
• SABE will work with the Department of Health and other appropriate agencies to enroll eligible 

students for Medicaid services. 
• SABE!shall communicate prevention strategies and other health-related information to staff, students, 

and community using the school website, student, staff, and parent newsletters, or other venues as 
appropriate 

• SABE will provide professional development opportunities for health services staff such as workshops, 
conventions, and collaboration for the purpose of receiving the latest information, innovations, and ideas 
in their field and implementing them in their areas of expertise. 

• SABE has developed policy statements and management plans for health conditions that include but 
may not be limited to: 

o Asthma 
o HIV/AIDS 
o Diabetes 
o Severe Allergic Reactions 

STAFF WELLNESS 

Definition  
Staff wellness is defined as opportunities for school staff to improve their health status through activities such 
as health assessments, health education, wellness education, nutrition education, fitness education, and health-
related fitness activities. These offerings encourage school staff to pursue a healthy lifestyle that improves 
health status and morale and provides a greater personal commitment to the school's overall coordinated school 
health approach.  
A staff wellness program allows the staff to learn and practice skills that help them to make personal decisions 
about healthy daily habits.  
 
Goal  
The goal of staff wellness is to promote activities for staff designed to promote the physical, emotional, and 
mental health of school employees along with disease and disability prevention activities.   
 
SABE’s wellness activities are designed to promote the physical, emotional, and mental health of school 
employees, as well as to prevent disease and disability. A staff wellness program allows the staff to learn and 
practice skills to make personal decisions about health-enhancing daily habits.                                                                       

SABE’s staff wellness plan addresses the wellness needs of all employees to minimally ensure an equitable work 
environment and meets the Americans with Disabilities Act, Title III.  

• SABE shall provide an equitable work environment and the school shall be in compliance with the 
provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, Part III. 

• SABE shall support staff in need of counseling services (mental health, substance abuse, etc.). 
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• School nurses will assist staff with locating prevention and health screening and will be available to help 
staff members in emergencies. 

• SABE will support staff members that are interested in smoking cessation classes and other appropriate 
activities to make staff members aware of the hazards of tobacco use and to help them to quit. 

• SABE will, as opportunities allow, partner with private health-related businesses provide incentives for 
staff to use their services/facilities at reduced cost. 

• SABE will provide opportunities for staff to participate in health promotion programs focusing on 
exercise, stress management, and nutrition, as appropriate to the work schedules (examples: 
participation in cancer walks, Run for the Zoo, running events, etc.). 

• SABE will encourage the PTA’s assistance in sign-ups and participation in fun-runs, walks, and other 
staff wellness activities. 

• SABE will include wellness topics as part of staff in-service days.  
• Employees will be provided with opportunities to learn and participate in strategies supporting a healthy 

lifestyle. 
• SABE implements policies and annual training to ensure the rights of privacy of all school employees 

infected with HIV are protected. 
• SABE supports all staff in actively promoting and modeling healthy eating at the school by asking staff 

to engage in healthy eating habits on campus and to refrain from eating or drinking things we ask our 
students not to eat or drink during the school day. 

• When feasible, SABE will offer annual professional learning opportunities and resources for staff to 
increase knowledge and skills about promoting healthy behaviors in the classroom and school (e.g., 
increasing the use of kinesthetic teaching approaches or incorporating nutrition lessons into math class).  

EVALUATION                                                                                                                                                                                   
SABE’s health and wellness plans for family/school/community involvement, physical activity, nutrition, health 
education, physical education, healthy and safe environment, health services, social and emotional well-being, 
and staff wellness will include measurable targets and benchmarks for evaluating the implementation of the 
policy.     

A. As per the provisions of rule 6.12.6.6. NMAC, one or more persons shall be delegated operational 
responsibility for ensuring that SABE is in compliance with this policy.  
 

B. The SHAC will provide an annual progress report to the Governance Council. 

  



 21 

Appendix A 
 
The name(s), title(s)/role(s), and contact information (email address is sufficient) of this/these individual(s) is 
listed in Appendix A. The school will designate a school wellness policy lead, who will ensure compliance with 
the policy (refer to Appendix A). 
 

Name Title Role email 
Jackie Rodriguez 
 

Executive Director/Principal SHAC Member jrodriguez@nmsabe.org 

Felicitas Reyes Special Services Director 
Instructional Leadership Member 

SHAC Member freyes@nmsabe.org 

Sandra Almanza Parent 
Nurse Assistant/Registrar 

SHAC Member sandraalmanza@nmsabe.org 

Carmela Alcon Social Worker 
 

SHAC Member calcon@nmsabe.org 

Alice Banks Program Coordinator 
Instructional Leadership Member 

Wellness Policy 
Lead  

abanks@nmsabe.org 

Renee Kubler General Education Teacher 
Instructional Leadership Member 

SHAC Member reneekubler@nmsabe.org 

Sarah Farrell Spanish Music Teacher 
Instructional Leadership Member 

SHAC Member sfarrell@nmsabe.org 

Militza Geisel General Education Teacher 
Instructional Leadership Member 

SHAC Member mgeisel@nmsabe.org 

Debbie Trujillo BPS: Food Service Provider/Director SHAC Member djtrujillo@bernalillops.org 
Lisa Spangler 
 

Governing Board Member SHAC Member  laspangler54@gmail.com 
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Appendix B 
 
HEALTH AND WELLNESS POLICY EVALUATION PLAN  
As per the school’s wellness policy rule 6.12.6.6 NMAC the school must develop and submit a plan for measuring 
implementation and evaluation of the wellness policy, including the designation of one or more persons within the 
school, charged with operational responsibility for ensuring that the school fulfills the wellness policy.   
 

 
Process Evaluation: Measuring implementation of Wellness Policy  

 
Component/Activity  

In 
Planning  

In 
Process 

In 
Place 

School’s Governing Board established a School Health Advisory Council (SHAC)    
School Health Advisory Council contain all required members: parent(s), school food 
authority personnel, school council member, school administrator, school staff, 
student(s); and community member(s). 

   

The School Health Advisory Council reports to the school’s Governing Board 
recommendations for development / revisions, implementation, and evaluation of the 
wellness policy at least annually. 

   

The School Health Advisory Council has met at least twice this year for the purpose of 
development or revisions, implementation, and evaluation of the wellness policy at 
least annually. 

   

The School Health Advisory council designated one or more persons within the school 
charged with operational responsibility for ensuring that the school fulfills its wellness 
policy. 

   

The Governing Board has adopted physical activity guidelines for before, during, 
and/or after school.  

   

Nutrition guidelines for school sponsored fund raisers during normal school hours 
offerings minimally meet guidelines set forth in subsection B of 6.12.5.8 NMAC. 

   

Nutrition guidelines for school sponsored fund raisers before and after school hours 
ensuring that at least fifty percent of the offerings shall be healthy choices in 
accordance with the requirements set forth in paragraph (2) of subsection C of 6.12.5.8 
NMAC 

   

Guidelines for planned sequential, K-7 health education curriculum that addresses the 
physical, mental, emotional and social dimensions of health and is aligned to the 
health education content standards with benchmarks and performance standards as set 
forth in 6.30.2.19 NMAC. 

   

Guidelines for planned, sequential K-7 physical education curriculum that provides the 
optimal opportunity for all students to learn and develop skills, knowledge and 
attitudes necessary to personally decide to participate in lifetime healthful physical 
activity and is aligned to the physical education content standards with benchmarks 
and performance standards as set forth in 6.30.2.20 NMAC. 

   

A plan addressing the behavioral health needs of all students in the educational 
process by focusing on students’ social and emotional well-being. 

   

A school safety plan at each school building focused on supporting health and safe 
environments and including but not necessarily limited to prevention, policies and 
procedures, and emergency response. 

   

A plan addressing the health services needs of students in the educational process.    
A plan addressing the staff wellness needs of all that minimally ensures an equitable 
work environment and meets the American with Disabilities Act Part III 

   



 23 

Outcome Evaluation:  Measuring impact of Wellness Policy 

 
 

Component / Activity Outcome Measures 
 
School Health Advisory 
Council. 

 
The local school board adopts ________% of the recommendation 
from the School Health Advisory Council 
 

 
Physical Activity 

 
______% of students participated in physical activity offering 
 

 
Nutrition 

 
100% of the clubs/sports/et. are following the guidelines for school 
sponsored fund raisers during normal school hours minimally 
meeting guidelines set forth in paragraph (1) of subsection C of 
6.12.5.8 NMAC.  
 
100% of the clubs/sports/etc. are following the guidelines for school 
sponsored fund raisers before and after school hours ensuring that at 
least fifty percent of the offerings shall be healthy choices in 
accordance with the requirements set forth in paragraph (2) of 
subsection C of 6.12.5.8 NMAC. 
 

 
Health Education 
 

 
____% of students meet the health education content standards with 
benchmarks and performance standards as set forth in 6.30.2.19 
NMAC. 
 

 
Physical Education 
 

 
___% of students meet the physical education content standards with 
benchmarks and performance standards as set forth in 6.30.2.20 
NMAC. 
 

 
Behavioral Health 

 
____% reduction in discipline referrals due to behavioral health 
problems. 
 

 
School Safety 

 
100% of teachers and other school staff are aware of and know how 
to implement the school level safety plans. 
 

 
Health Services 

 
____% reduction in student absenteeism.  
 
____% of students who have been screened for vision/hearing 
 

 
Staff Wellness 

 
____% reduction in staff absenteeism. 
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I.  DEFINITIONS 
 

A.  “Competitive Food” means a food or beverage sold at school other than one served as 
part of the United States Department of Agriculture school meal program. The term 
includes any item sold in vending machines, or through other school fundraising efforts.       

 
B. “Coordinated School Health Approach” means the framework for linking health and 

education. The focus is healthy and successful students. There are eight interactive 
components of coordinated school health: health education; physical education and 
activity; nutrition; social and emotional well-being; healthy and safe environment; health 
services; staff wellness; and family, school and community involvement.                                                                                           
 

C. “Family, School and Community Involvement” means an integrated family, school and 
community approach for enhancing the health and well-being of students accomplished 
through the establishment of a school health advisory council (SHAC) with the 
responsibility for making recommendations to the school board in the development or 
revision, implementation, and evaluation of the wellness policy.       
 
The family, school, and community involvement component promotes long-term 
effective partnerships between families, schools, and communities in the planning and 
implementation of health promotion projects and events, both within the school and 
throughout the community.  The partnership can encourage and sustain environmental 
changes that support healthy lifestyles for children and their families.       

 
D. “Fund Raisers” means beverage or food products sold to raise money that are not sold in 

vending machines or a la carte sales as defined in 1) A), or as part of the United States 
Department of Agriculture school meal program.  

 
E. “Health Education” means the instructional program that provides the opportunity to 

motivate and assist all students to maintain and improve their health, prevent disease, and 
reduce health-related risk behaviors. The health education program will allow students to 
develop and demonstrate increasingly sophisticated health-related knowledge, attitudes, 
skills, and practices and meet the content standards with benchmarks and performance 
standards as set forth in 6.30.2.19 NMAC.      

 
F. “Health Services” means services provided for students to appraise, protect, and promote 

health. These services are designed to ensure access or referral to primary health care or 
behavioral health services or both, foster appropriate use of primary health care services, 
behavioral health services, prevent and control communicable diseases and other health 
problems, identify program references for emergency care, illness, or injury, promote and 
provide optimum sanitary conditions for a safe school facility and school environment, and 
provide educational and counseling opportunities for promoting and maintaining 
individual, family, and community health.   

 
G. “Healthy and Safe Environment” means the physical and aesthetic surroundings and 

the psychosocial climate and culture of the school. It supports a total learning experience 
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that promotes personal growth, healthy interpersonal relationships, wellness, and freedom 
from discrimination and abuse.                                                                                                                                         

 
H. “Nutrition” means programs that provide access to a variety of nutritious and appealing 

snacks that accommodate the health and nutrition needs of all students.                                              
 

I. “Physical Activity” means body movement of any type, including recreational, fitness, 
and sport activities.                                                                                                                                                         

 
J. “Physical Education” means the instructional program that provides cognitive content 

and learning experiences in a variety of activity areas. It provides the opportunity for all 
students to learn and develop the skills, knowledge and attitudes necessary to personally 
decide to participate in a lifetime of healthful physical activity. It meets the content 
standards with benchmarks and performance standards as set forth in Section 6.30.2.20 
NMAC. 6.12.6 NMAC.   

 
K. “Social and Emotional Well Being” means services provided to maintain and/or improve 

students’ mental, emotional, behavioral, and social health.                                                                 
 

L. “Staff Wellness” means opportunities for school staff to improve their health status 
through activities such as health assessments, health education and health-related fitness 
activities. These opportunities encourage school staff to pursue a healthy lifestyle that 
contributes to their improved health status, improved morale, and a greater personal 
commitment to the school's overall coordinated school health approach.                                                                                                     

 
M. “Vended Beverages and Foods” means a beverage or food product sold in vending 

machines to students in school.  
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Q1
The board knows the key charter promises we have made to our
authorizer and our community.

Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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Q2
The board is focused on the mission and vision of the school.
Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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Q3
The board understands how we measure the charter promises.
Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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Q4
There is a job description that details the roles and responsibilities of
the full board in the bylaws.

Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1

25.00%
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

75.00%
3

0.00%
0

 
4

 
3.25

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

1 2 3 4

5

(no label)

  1 2 3 4 5 TOTAL WEIGHTED AVERAGE

(no label)



SABE Governing Board Training Coach/Mentor Program: SELF EVALUATION

5 / 35

Q5
There are individual performance expectations for board members that
are written down, and we hold each board member accountable to these.

Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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Q6
Our board is large enough to have several active, well- functioning
committees, who dive into substantive issues and bring information back to

the full board for discussion and decision-making.
Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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Q7
Our board consistently demonstrates a clear understanding of the
difference between governance and management.

Answered: 4
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Q8
The board has a strong partnership with the school leader that is built
on mutual trust and respect.

Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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Q9
The board meetings are always well attended, remain focused on the
agenda, and allow for equitable representation of opinions and questions

by all members.
Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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Q10
The board has a system in place to deal with chronic non-attending
and underperforming board members as outlined in the bylaws.

Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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Q11
The board reviews financials monthly and every board member has a
firm grasp on the school’s financial health.

Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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Q12
The majority of our board meeting time is focused on strategic issues
rather than just reporting on past events.

Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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Q13
Our governing board uses academic achievement data to make
decisions and improve results.

Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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Q14
Our board has formal tools and measures in place to measure overall
organizational performance (finance, operations, education program,

student and staff retention, etc.).
Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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Q15
Each year the board establishes strategic board-level goals,
articulating how the board will add value, that are specific and measurable.
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 Skipped: 0
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Q16
Our board conducts an annual performance appraisal of the full board
and of individual members.

Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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Q17
We have a succession plan for both board members and school
leadership.

Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0
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SABE Governing Board Training Coach/Mentor Program: SELF EVALUATION
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Q18
What three (3) issue(s)/topics should the board address as focused
priorities this year?

Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0

# RESPONSES DATE

1 Ongoing student performance data needs to available for review by individual board members;
Develop a strategic plan for the next one to two years for SABE's overall direction, including a
new campus;
More focused board meetings that maintain an efficient flow of information.

12/14/2022 7:23 AM

2 Academic performance, succession plan for board members and school leadership, real estate
matter (finding the school's next location)

12/13/2022 2:29 PM

3 (1)) succession plan of board members
(2) financial over site.
(3) Marketing/enrollment 12/12/2022 4:16 PM

4 -School enrollment
-New school facilities
-Academic rigor 12/12/2022 12:14 PM

5 1. Increased enrollment through consistent growth in student learning (data) in all subjects and
an up-to-date website. 2. Succession planning/handbook for director and board members and
increase board size from 5 to at least 6
3. Develop master board calendar with all dates
pertaining to Board responsibilities and implementation of new projects

11/29/2022 6:22 PM



SABE Governing Board Training Coach/Mentor Program: SELF EVALUATION
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Q19
How was the board effective in 2021-22?
Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0

# RESPONSES DATE

1 When needed, the board responded to sudden Covid-related issues that required immediate
action. Also, there is a team-oriented presence that helps maintain a cohesive decision-making
process.

12/14/2022 7:23 AM

2 All board members have an active role in school governance and work well with the school
business manager and with the Director.

12/13/2022 2:29 PM

3 Business returning to usual 12/12/2022 4:16 PM

4 We are good at fiscal oversight and work closely with the business managers. The school
finances are very well taken care of.

12/12/2022 12:14 PM

5 1. We helped navigate through the pandemic.
2. We updated a number of policies making them
harmonious documents that gave clear understanding to the parties to which they pertained.

11/29/2022 6:22 PM
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Q20
How can the board improve its performance for 2022-23?
Answered: 5
 Skipped: 0

# RESPONSES DATE

1 We need to become more aware of the available data that details our students' progress or
identifies specific needs. Otherwise, we just need to "keep on keeping on" due to our proven
concern for SABE's continued success.

12/14/2022 7:23 AM

2 Work on a succession plan for the board 12/13/2022 2:29 PM

3 The. Board performed well . Just continue in the same over site as the previous year. 12/12/2022 4:16 PM

4 We can better prepare for meetings by studying the board documents before the actual
meeting.

12/12/2022 12:14 PM

5 By addressing our weak areas and accomplishing our focused priorities. 11/29/2022 6:22 PM
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Q21
Other comments or suggestions.
Answered: 2
 Skipped: 3

# RESPONSES DATE

1 No 12/12/2022 4:16 PM

2 I appreciate the varied experience and personalities of our Board members. 11/29/2022 6:22 PM
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Q22
I demonstrate belief in and actively advocate for the mission and
vision of the school.

Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1
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# PLEASE GIVE AN EXAMPLE. DATE

1 Whenever possible, I mention my SABE association to various people who may have a child
that might benefit from attending there, to identify anyone who might be interested in serving
on the board, or to enlighten people on the schools mission to dispel certain false issues that
they might have about the "bilingual" aspect.

12/14/2022 8:12 AM

2 I care about the mission and vision of the school, and view all of my interactions and work on
the board through that lens.

12/12/2022 12:51 PM

3 My active involvement in committee work. 11/29/2022 6:35 PM
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Q23
I know the key charter promises for my school and understand the
three Performance Frameworks of the Charter Performance Contract.

(Academic, Financial, Organizational)
Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1
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Q24
I work cooperatively with fellow GB members to fulfill obligations of
being a GB member articulated in the GB description and in individual

performance expectations as outlined in the bylaws.
Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1
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Q25
I act in ways that contribute to the effective operation of the GB,
including but not limited to:  focus on what’s good for the organization not
my personal opinion or agenda and support board decisions once made.

Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1
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# PLEASE GIVE AN EXAMPLE. DATE

1 A few times I have presented my viewpoint or have assumed the role of "devil's advocate" to
present another insight or promote discussion on matters, but I always accept the board's
unanimous decision.

12/14/2022 8:12 AM

2 I vote my conscience, but I support the board goals when I am outvoted. I recognize what is
for the good of the school and always work to support that.

12/12/2022 12:51 PM

3 I have no personal ties to the school other than my passion for the school mission and I work
regularly to support it.

11/29/2022 6:35 PM
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Q26
I only act as a member of the board as a whole. I do not make
individual requests of the school leader and/or staff.

Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1
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Q27
I prepare for, regularly attend, and participate in GB meetings.
Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1
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Q28
I serve on a committee, prepare for, and regularly attend and
participate in committee meetings.

Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1
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# WHAT COMMITTEE(S) DO YOU SERVE ON? IF NONE, WHAT COMMITTEE WOULD
INTEREST YOU?

DATE

1 The Finance Committee 12/14/2022 8:12 AM

2 I have served on committees in the past, but I am not currently serving on a committee. 12/12/2022 12:51 PM

3 Finance Policy
Audit 11/29/2022 6:35 PM
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Q29
I reach out to diverse constituencies in the school community and
help identify and cultivate relationships to support the school such as

parents, volunteers, and advocates.
Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1
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# PLEASE GIVE AN EXAMPLE. DATE

1 See my response to Question 22. My advocacy is always in constant motion including
attending the upcoming state legislative session in January.

12/14/2022 8:12 AM

2 I increase awareness of SABE and its benefits through discussions I have with families that
live in Rio Rancho.

11/29/2022 6:35 PM
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Q30
I use personal and professional contacts and expertise for the benefit
of the school.
Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1
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# PLEASE GIVE AN EXAMPLE. DATE

1 While attending the state school budget spring, SABE's director and I ran into a state senator
on our way out of a local restaurant that I am acquainted with. We used the opportunity to
discuss our need for a new campus.

12/14/2022 8:12 AM

2 I invited an experienced community member to be part of the Audit committee. She was a
great addition.

11/29/2022 6:35 PM
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Q31
I inform the board of any potential conflicts of interests I may have,
whether real or perceived, and abide by the decision of the board related to

this situation.
Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1
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Q32
What are you most proud of that the whole GB accomplished last
year?

Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1

# RESPONSES DATE

1 We navigated through a trying time for our stakeholders and allocate our resources in a
beneficial manner.

12/14/2022 8:12 AM

2 Financial over site as keeping the school structure strong 12/12/2022 4:23 PM

3 I am very proud of how the GB and the school navigated the difficult covid-learning situation. 12/12/2022 12:51 PM

4 The way we work together to discuss differing points of view on a topic and usually come to a
consensus. I also appreciate the policy updates we have made and approved.

11/29/2022 6:35 PM
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Q33
What is the most important thing that you think the GB should work
on this year?
Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1

# RESPONSES DATE

1 Find ways to improve SABE's community presence and to highlight the things we do well. 12/14/2022 8:12 AM

2 Enrollment and a new location . 12/12/2022 4:23 PM

3 I think we should work on a transition strategy to fill the seats of outgoing board members
whose terms will be up at the end of the year.

12/12/2022 12:51 PM

4 Our focused priorities 11/29/2022 6:35 PM
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Q34
What are you most proud of about your individual work as a board
member this year?

Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1

# RESPONSES DATE

1 My advocacy for SABE's future in the general community. 12/14/2022 8:12 AM

2 NA 12/12/2022 4:23 PM

3 I am proud of the way that I have supported the mission and vision of the school. 12/12/2022 12:51 PM

4 My policy committee work 11/29/2022 6:35 PM
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Q35
What is your personal goal as a board member this year?
Answered: 4
 Skipped: 1

# RESPONSES DATE

1 To continue to be dependable with an eye how to best serve SABE's future needs. 12/14/2022 8:12 AM

2 Get the school to the next level on education, enrollment, and work toward a new school
location

12/12/2022 4:23 PM

3 I plan to be more active in community outreach. 12/12/2022 12:51 PM

4 Continue with policy review
Find a successor for me 11/29/2022 6:35 PM



[SCHOOL] GOVERNING BOARD CALENDAR                                   SCHOOL YEAR _____________ 
 

KCPS/April 2022 

***Note: Special events (renewal), circumstances (unexpected GB or HA vacancies), emergency situations (building issue) will impact the calendar. 
Determine impact and plan accordingly. 

 

 JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER 
FI

NA
NC

E  

 
BUDGET 

 

ü Finance Committee 
and full board review 
monthly financial 
reports and BARs 

 

ü Finance Committee 
and full board review 
monthly financial 
reports and BARs 

 

ü Finance Committee 
and full board review 
monthly financial 
reports and BARs 

 

ü Finance Committee 
and full board review 
monthly financial 
reports and BARs 

 

 
AUDIT 

 

ü Audit Committee pre-
audit meeting with 
auditors 

 

ü Audit Committee 
available for 
meetings with 
auditors 

 

ü Audit exit interview ü Annual audit complete 

G
O

VE
RN

AN
CE

 

 
BOARD 

STRUCTURE 
 

ü Annual OMA 
Resolution 

ü Election of Officers 
ü Election or renewal 

of new board 
members 

 

ü Determine whether 
bylaws need to be 
revised 

ü Board committee structure 
and assignments for the 
year 

ü Board approves revised 
set of Bylaws, if 
necessary 

 

 
BOARD 

TRAINING 
 

ü Board strategic planning-
reflect on what was learned 
and how to do things 
differently for this year 

ü Set board training 
plan for the year 

ü Review board training 
requirements for all 
members 

ü Board self-evaluation  

 
BOARD 

MEETINGS 
 

ü Agenda and minutes 
comply with OMA 

ü Evaluate board 
meeting effectiveness 

 

ü Agenda and minutes 
comply with OMA 

ü Evaluate board 
meeting effectiveness 

ü Review open meeting 
law compliance at full 
board meeting 

 

ü Agenda and minutes 
comply with OMA 

ü Evaluate board 
meeting effectiveness 

ü Agenda and minutes 
comply with OMA 

ü Evaluate board 
meeting effectiveness 

 

 
BOARD 

SUCCESSION 
PLANNING 

 

 ü Clarify when officer terms 
expire 

ü Based on term limits map 
out multi-year officer 
needs 

 ü Determine if the GB has a 
succession plan process 
and create the steps to 
recruit new board members 
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KCPS/April 2022 

***Note: Special events (renewal), circumstances (unexpected GB or HA vacancies), emergency situations (building issue) will impact the calendar. 
Determine impact and plan accordingly. 

 

 JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER 
AC

AD
EM

IC
 

AC
HE

IV
EM

EN
T 

 
 

ACADEMIC 
OVERSIGHT 
(INCLUDING 

MISSION-
SPECIFIC 
GOALS) 

 
 
 
 

ü Expected enrollment 
figures 

ü Provide a board 
training in conjunction 
with HA on what 
assessments the 
school uses and what 
each one assesses 

ü Academic 
progress and 
assessment data 
shared by HA 

 

ü Academic 
progress and 
assessment data 
shared by HA 

 
ü 40 Day enrollment 

numbers-impact on 
staffing 

HA
 S

UP
PO

RT
 A

ND
 

EV
AL

UA
TI

O
N  

 
MEASURABLE 

GOALS 
 

 ü Finalize goals against 
which to measure HA's 
performance for the 
year 

ü Approve HA's goals at 
board meeting 

 

 
HA SUCCESSION 

PLANNING 
 

 ü Discuss a short and 
long term succession 
plan and review with 
HA 

  

 
HA EVALUATION 

 

ü Set HA expectations 
for monthly board 
reporting on Academic, 
Financial and 
Organizational 
performance 

ü Set HA goals to be 
evaluated 
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 NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY 
FI

NA
NC

E 

 
BUDGET 

 

ü Finance Committee 
and full board review 
monthly financial 
reports and BARs 

 

ü Finance Committee 
and full board review 
monthly financial 
reports and BARs 

 

ü Finance Committee 
and full board review 
monthly financial 
reports and BARs 

ü Review first draft of 
budget for the next fiscal 
year 

ü Finance Committee 
and full board review 
monthly financial 
reports and BARs 

ü Present first draft of 
budget for next fiscal year 
to full board 

 
AUDIT 

 

ü Audit finalized, 
findings to the audit 
committee 

ü Embargoed until publicly 
released by the State 
Auditor 

  ü Audit released and 
public, review at the 
board meeting 

ü If necessary, review 
Corrective Action 
Plan to address any 
findings 

 

G
O

VE
RN

AN
CE

 

 
BOARD 

STRUCTURE 
 

ü Review school policies to 
determine if updates or new 
policies are necessary (with 
HA) 

   

 
BOARD 

TRAINING 
 

 ü Check status of board 
member training 

  

 
BOARD 

MEETINGS 
 

ü Agenda and minutes 
comply with OMA 

ü Evaluate board meeting 
effectiveness 

ü Agenda and minutes 
comply with OMA 

ü Evaluate board 
meeting effectiveness 

 

ü Agenda and minutes 
comply with OMA 

ü Evaluate board meeting 
effectiveness 

ü Agenda and minutes 
comply with OMA 

ü Evaluate board meeting   
effectiveness 

 
 

BOARD 
SUCCESSION 

PLANNING 
 

  ü Review board member term 
status to determine if there 
will be any vacancies 
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 NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY 
AC

AD
EM

IC
 

AC
HE

IV
EM

EN
T 

 
 

ACADEMIC 
OVERSIGHT 
(INCLUDING 

MISSION-
SPECIFIC 
GOALS) 

 
 
 
 

ü Academic progress 
and assessment 
data shared by HA 

 

ü Academic 
progress and 
assessment data 
shared by HA 

ü 80 Day Enrollment 

ü Academic progress 
and assessment 
data shared by HA 

 

ü Academic progress 
and assessment 
data shared by HA 

 

HA
 S

UP
PO

RT
 A

ND
 E

VA
LU

AT
IO

N  

 
MEASURABLE 

GOALS 
 

ü Report on HA progress 
towards goals at 
meeting 

  ü Report on HA progress 
towards goals at 
meeting 

 
HA SUCCESSION 

PLANNING 
 

 ü Determine if HA will stay 
for the next year 

 ü Ensure that the board 
has a succession plan 
process to replace the 
HA, if necessary 

 
HA EVALUATION 

 

  ü Conduct mid-year 
check-in to 
prepare for 
evaluation 

 

ü Conduct 
satisfaction 
surveys for staff, 
students (as 
appropriate), and 
families 
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 MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE 

FI
NA

NC
E 

 
BUDGET 

 

ü Finance 
Committee and full 
board review 
monthly financial 
reports and BARs 

ü Work with HA and BM 
on initial draft of budget 

ü Finance 
Committee and full 
board review 
monthly financial 
reports and BARs 

ü Public Budget Hearings 
(2) 

ü Attend annual Spring 
Budget Workshop 

ü Finance 
Committee and full 
board review 
monthly financial 
reports and BARs 

ü Present final budget for 
next fiscal year to full 
board for approval 

ü Finance 
Committee and full 
board review 
monthly financial 
reports and BARs 

 

 
AUDIT 

 

   ü Preparation for 
audit update by HA 
and BM 

 

G
O

VE
RN

AN
CE

 

 
BOARD 

STRUCTURE 
 

ü Determine the need for 
updating/new policies 
from the Legislative 
Session 

  ü Vote for officers 
ü Determine committee 

membership for 
following year 

 
BOARD 

TRAINING 
 

 ü Check status of board 
member training 

 ü Board retreat or final 
meeting to review GB 
performance 

ü Ensure all board 
members complete 
training prior to 6/30 

 
BOARD 

MEETINGS 
 

ü Agenda and 
minutes comply 
with OMA 

ü Evaluate board 
meeting effectiveness 

ü Agenda and 
minutes comply 
with OMA 

ü Evaluate board 
meeting effectiveness 

ü Agenda and 
minutes comply 
with OMA 

ü Evaluate board 
meeting effectiveness 

ü Agenda and 
minutes comply 
with OMA 

ü Evaluate board 
meeting effectiveness 

 
 

BOARD 
SUCCESSION 

PLANNING 
 

 
 
 

 ü If there are GB 
vacancies for the next 
year, implement 
succession planning 
process 
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 MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE 

AC
AD

EM
IC

 
AC

HE
IV

EM
EN

T  

 
 

ACADEMIC 
OVERSIGHT 
(INCLUDING 

MISSION-
SPECIFIC 
GOALS) 

 
 
 
 

ü Academic 
progress and 
assessment data 
shared by HA 

ü 120 Day 
enrollment 

 

ü Academic 
progress and 
assessment data 
shared by HA 

 

ü Academic 
progress and 
assessment data 
shared by HA 

 

ü Review of end of the 
year state assessment 
data with full board  

ü Final Performance 
Contract results 

ü Final enrollment 
numbers to plan for 
next year 

HA
 S

UP
PO

RT
 A

ND
 E

VA
LU

AT
IO

N  
MEASURABLE 

GOALS 
 

ü Report on HA 
progress towards 
goals at meeting 

   

 
HA SUCCESSION 

PLANNING 
 

 ü Determine if there will 
be need to implement a 
search and interview 
process for HA 

  

 
HA EVALUATION 

 

ü Conduct March HA 
goal check in 

ü Staff/Student/Family 
surveying for HA 
evaluation process 

ü HA completes 
evaluation self-
assessment  

ü Conduct an end of the 
year HA summative 
evaluation 

ü Meet with HA in closed 
session to review the 
evaluation instrument 

ü Finalize HA Contract 

 

 

 

 

 



Grade Level Change to Contract Amendment Request Form 

The Charter Contract, was entered into by and between the New Mexico Public Education Commission 
and [                                    ], hereafter the School, effective [      ] of [                      ], [              ]. The School 
was approved for a [                          ] Charter Contract. 

The School’s Charter Contract currently states: 

AUTHORIZED GRADE LEVELS:  

The School requests consideration from the Public Education Commission (PEC) to change the terms of its 
Charter Contract, Section  , as follows: 

PROPOSED CHANGE TO GRADE LEVELS SERVED:  

EFFECTIVE DATE:  

GRADE LEVELS SERVED:   ☐ INCREASE ☐ DECREASE 

The School’s Grade Level Change to Contract amendment request is hereby submitted by [     ] 
on [                  ], and affirms the school meets the following eligibility criteria: 

☐ The school must confer with the PEC to convert to the 2019 contract template within 30 days of a vote on
this request;

☐ The school’s governing board is in compliance with all reporting requirements; and
☐ In the prior three (3) years, the school has:

o Received no lower than a “C” letter grade on the state report card (applicable for SY18 and prior)
AND received no lower than the top 75% academic designation on the NM System of School
Support and Accountability (applicable for SY19 and forward);

o Received an overall academic tier rating of Tier 1 or Tier 2 on the school’s PEC approved Academic
Performance Framework, for years in which a PEC Tier Level is available;
And

o Has not had its board of finance revoked.
☐ If the fiscal year has started or will start prior to the request being considered by the PEC, the amendment

request will be effective only in the subsequent fiscal year

Charter School Representative Signature Date 

The School’s Grade Level Change amendment request was reviewed and voted upon by the Public Education 
Commission and is hereby: 

☐ APPROVED ☐ DENIED

Chair, Public Education Commission Date 
cc: School File 

Public  
Education  
Commission



 



 

 

 

MINUTES 
Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education (SABE) 

Governing Board Regular Meeting 
 

Location: Via Google Meet 

Date: Wednesday, December 14, 2022 
Time: 6:30 pm 
Future Meeting Date: Wednesday, January 18, 2023 

 
Governing Council Members: 
 Becky A. Torres, President - present via Google Meet  

Brennan Divett, Vice President - present via Google Meet 
Lisa Spangler, Treasurer - present via Google Meet  
Scott Heller, Secretary - present via Google Meet at 6:55 PM 
Mario Martinez - present via Google Meet 
 

Others:  Jackie Rodriguez, Executive Director/Principal - present via Google Meet 
Michael Vigil, The Vigil Group - present via Google Meet, dismissed at 7:10 PM 
Manda Haceesa, The Vigil Group - present via Google Meet, dismissed at 7:10 PM 
Alice Banks, Assistance with Meeting Notes - present via Google Meet 
Kelly Callahan - present via Google Meet 

 
Agenda details: 

I. Call to Order 
Becky called the meeting to order at 6:46 PM. 
 

II. Approval of Agenda 
Brennan moved and Mario seconded the motion to approve the agenda as revised, removing 
Action Items b and c.  The motion was passed unanimously. 
 

III. Approval of Minutes from November 16, 2022 General Meeting 
Brennan moved and Lisa seconded the motion to approve the minutes of the November 16, 2022  
General Meeting. The motion was passed unanimously. 

 
IV. Financial Report: November: Michael Vigil, The Vigil Group 

Michael reviewed information from the Finance Committee meeting that was held prior to the  
Governing Board meeting.  
 

V. Action Items:   
a. Approval of Financial Check Register Report 
Lisa moved and Mario seconded the motion to approve the November Financial Check 
Register Report.  The motion was passed unanimously. 
 
b. BAR 24346-563-000-2223-0018-IB 
This item was removed from the agenda. 
 
c. BAR 24349-563-000-2223-0019-IB 
This item was removed from the agenda. 
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d. BAR 11000-563-000-2223-0020-I 
Scott moved and Lisa seconded the motion to approve this Increase BAR.  The motion was 
passed unanimously. 
 
e. BAR 24101-563-000-2223-0021-T 
Scott moved and Lisa seconded the motion to approve this Transfer BAR.  The motion 
was passed unanimously. 
 
f. BAR 24154-563-000-2223-0022-T 
Scott moved and Lisa seconded the motion to approve this Transfer BAR.  The motion 
was passed unanimously. 
 
g. BAR 23000-560-000-2223-0023-I 
Scott moved and Lisa seconded the motion to approve this Increase BAR.  The motion was 
passed unanimously. 
 
h. Wellness Plan 
Kelly and Lisa made some minor changes to the plan.  The plan includes all of the 
components that are required by the NMPED.  The classroom teachers will note all 
Physical Education activities on the weekly lesson plan template.  The wording will be 
revised to confirm that the activities will be taught by the classroom teacher. 
 
Scott moved and Mario seconded the motion to approve the Wellness Plan with the 
proposed amendments.  The motion was passed unanimously. 
 
i. Executive Director to close school due to staff shortages or excessive student absences (COVID, 
Flu, RSV, etc.) 
Jackie discussed all of the various illnesses that students and staff have been experiencing 
over the past month.  She reviewed the attendance reports for staff and students.  We have 
very few subs in the pool that we utilize on a regular basis.  Becky inquired about the 
amount of notice that families would receive of a potential closure.  Jackie’s intent is to 
provide the notice in the evening prior to the day of the closure. 
 
Scott moved and Lisa seconded the motion to allow the Executive Director the discretion 
to close the school if necessary due to staff shortages or excessive student absences.  The 
motion was passed unanimously. 
 

VI. Action Item: Closed Session 
a. Pursuant to the Open Meetings Act NMSA 1978, 10-15-I (H)(7) closed session is called to address 

sensitive student information, SABE’s Safe Schools Plan.  
Becky moved and Brennan seconded the motion to move into Closed Session to address  
sensitive student information and SABE’s Safe Schools Plan.  A roll call vote was taken,  
and the motion was passed unanimously. 
 

b. Reconvene, statement closure 
The Closed Session began at 7:39 PM and ended at 8:27 PM. 
Becky asserted that no additional topics were discussed, and that no actions were taken 
during the Closed Session. 

 
VII. Action Item:  

j. School Safety Plan 
Mario moved and Brennan seconded the motion to approve the School Safety Plan.  The 
motion was passed unanimously. 
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VIII. Discussion Items 

a. Policy Committee 
i. Wellness Plan 

ii. Safe Schools Plan 
The Policy Committee will reconvene in the month of January 2023.  Both the 
Wellness Plan and the Safe Schools Plan have been reviewed and discussed. 

 
b. Governing Board Training – Kelly Callahan 

i. Survey: Focus Priorities 
Kelly would like the Board members to review the information that was sent 
regarding the survey results.  Some trends of note were Board recruiting and 
locating a new building for SABE.  She also sent a template for a sample Governing 
Board calendar.  Once the Focus Priorities are in place, upcoming items can be 
placed on the calendar. 
 

c. Charter Amendment to Eliminate 8th grade from our grade level span for the 2023-2024 school year 
Jackie discussed the challenges of providing a quality educational program for our  
Middle School students.  We currently have ten students in 8th grade, and ten students 
in 7th grade.  We have been able to maintain a population of 23-25 students in 6th grade. 
For a variety of reasons, parents choose to send their children to traditional Middle 
Schools for 7th and 8th grades.  Jackie would like to eliminate 8th grade for the 2023-2024 
school year, and 7th grade for the 2024-2025 school year.   
 
Scott suggested the possibility of finding two buildings together in an area and using one 
of those buildings as a Middle School. 
 
Kelly commented that it was likely too late to make any changes for the upcoming school 
year.  The Board would need to vote at a future meeting, and Jackie would need to notify 
the PEC of the proposed change.  SABE would need to offer support in registering our 7th 
grade students at other schools in the area. 
 
Becky discussed the possible impact on our 6th grade enrollment due to the fact that 
families may choose to send their children to a traditional Middle School that services 
grades 6-8. 
 
Brennan offered his opinion that we should continue to provide a Middle School program 
for a longer period of time before making any decisions. 
 
Lisa suggested the possibility of an interest survey to be completed by the families.  Jackie 
agreed to add some questions to a pre-existing survey that she intends to send to families. 
 
The Board would like to see the type of data that would be presented to the PEC in order 
to make an informed decision.   
 
No action will be taken at the present time, and this item will be added as an Action Item 
on next month’s agenda. 
 

IX. Principal’s Update 
1. Jackie shared information under the headings of “Fiscal & Operations” and “Instruction 
& Data” to the Governing Board.  Report attached.  
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X. Public Comment 

None 
 

XI. Announcements 
None 
 

XII. Adjourn 
Brennan moved and Scott seconded that the meeting be adjourned. The motion passed 
unanimously, and the meeting was adjourned at 9:41 PM. 
 
 



Monthly GB:
Principal's Report
Presented: December 14, 2022

Fiscal

Operations

Instruction & Data

Enrollment is at 227
Charter Enrollment Cap is 280
Potential loss of >$180,000
Legislative Session Impacts (60 day session) - Advocacy needed

New Building - Update

Funding-Legislative/Consultants for Capital Outlay
Marketing for Student Recruitment



Instructional Leadership Team
TEAM Meetings
GLAD Training
American Reading Company Implementation
Student Assitance Team (SAT)/Multi-Layered System fo Supports (MLSS)
Special Education Update
January 4th-5th In-Service Planning
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